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Superior Court Clerk’s Office Office of the Clerk

Attn: Foreclosure Processing Service U.S. Court of Appeals

PO Box 971 21400 United States Courthouse

Trenton, NJ 08625-0971 601 Market Street

Case NJ DOCKET NO. ESSEX-F-000839-13 Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790

Attn:  CASE NO. 19-1032
Stephanie, Case Manager

Subject: Additional Corroborating Evidence Enclosed — More Coming
US Court of Appeals Case No. 19-1032 (USDC NJ, 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD)
State of New Jersey Case No. ESSEX-F-000839-13

Dear US & NJ Courts,

An analysis and review of the mortgage agreement filed by the Plaintiffs (NJ Case F-
0000839-13) and by Defendants (US Court of Appeals Case 10-19032) identifies
elements of forgery in the mortgage agreement. The report by Don Frangipani, a
renowned forgery expert, is attached.

U.S. District Court of New Jersey fiIingsl number 41, 57, 38 and 99 and documents filed
with the NJ Courts in November 2014 (Discovery) and February 2015 (Proof Hearing)
detail components of the mortgage agreement that evidence changes and improprieties
of this document. Additional investigations have been initiated that will corroborate other
elements of fraud and illegal acts in all cases surrounding the attacks on Williams.

THE SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL CASE IS BEYOND THE JURISDICTION AND REACH
OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

Based on my 48 years of experience? and expertise in finance and operations, | believe
that a thorough investigation of foreclosures in New Jersey over the past 20 years will
reveal a pattern of fraud and deceit. Our law enforcement and legal professionals
are duty-bound to conduct an exhaustive Federal investigation. Fines paid have
not sufficiently mitigated nor stopped this fraud.

If the Court requires additional information | can be best reached by email at
StopFraud@vawilliams.com, by phone at 202-486-4565 or by facsimile at 888-492-5864.
I shall continue in my quest to combat and stop financial fraud.

ing tr o light,

eronica A. Williams

cc: Stuart Seiden, Duane Morris LLC via email
Steven Keith Eisenberg, Stern & Eisenberg PC via email
Mr. Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General for the State of NJ

! See this filing with the U.S. Court of Appeals, Third Circuit. http://finfix.org/USAppealsCt/Case_19-1032_Recap_1-22-19.docx
2 | was first hired as a clerk typist in 1971 and became proficient in document creation. My expertise in finance
and economics also began during the 1970’s.
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REASONS FOR MOTION

There are several reasons that the Motion should not have been final
and Defendant should be able to meet the deficiency with information
requested by the Judge and information that is expected to be
requested by the Judge. The reasons include:

e Defendant had the right to fulfill deficiency with a continuance

e Williams thought a continuance was her right and she had 45 days
to meet the deficiency?. like 16-1, p. 94, in NJ Civil Procedures

e Defendant did not know the decision was final
e The hearing process seemed stacked against her”

e Defendant misunderstood the proceedings. She testified that the
mortgage was fraudulent. She filed a professional profile that
shows she has 48 years of experience and knowledge that
supported her testimony. Judge Orsen acknowledged that the
papers spoke for themselves and did not need to be repeated. She
believed that the veracity of the documents filed would results in
the Judge granting her motion.

3
SOURCE: A PRACTITIONER’S GUIDE TO NEW JERSEY’S CIVIL COURT PROCEDURES,
https://www.njcourts.gov/attorneys/assets/appellate/practitionersguide.pdf

n. Decisions on Orally Argued Motions If an orally argued motion is not decided on the return date and the
court intends to place its findings on the record at a later date, at least one day’s notice (which may be by
telephone) of that later date will be provided to counsel and pro se parties. See R. 1:6-2(f). p. 11-4

g. Consent Orders Vacating Dismissal — Proof of Curing Deficiency Needed. When the discovery end date
has not passed and the case has not been scheduled for arbitration or trial, vacation of dismissal and restoration
of the complaint may generally be accomplished by consent order, provided the document curing the reason for
the dismissal, e.g., the proof of service of an answer, is attached to the consent order. See R. 1:13-7. p. 13-3

* See filing to the U.S. Court of Appeals Third District dated June 6, 2019 (6/6/19) Click to view
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REASONS FOR APPEAL

4:50-1. Grounds of Motion On motion, with briefs, and upon such terms as are just, the court
may relieve a party or the party's legal representative from a final judgment or order for the

following reasons:

(a) mistake, inadvertence,
surprise, or excusable neglect;

1. Williams filed a report that detailed illegal
numbers from the Plaintiff. She did not know she
had to file her notes that supported the report.

2. Williams did not know the decision was final and
she had to ask for a continuance.

3. Williams did not know she had to request another
date to present her notes

(b) newly discovered evidence
which would probably alter the
judgment or order and which by
due diligence could not have been
discovered in time to move for a
new trial under R. 4:49;

1. A new report of the review of the forged
agreement is now available.

2. Results of Williams’ FOIA request to FDIC is
forthcoming.

3. Williams had initiated investigations but the
results were not available by May 10™.

4. Williams is still trying to get results of US DOJ
investigation 317165.

5. Williams did not know until the hearing that the
Judge did not believe her definitive financial
evidence and that additional investigative results
would be needed.

(c) fraud (whether heretofore
denominated intrinsic or extrinsic),
misrepresentation, or other
misconduct of an adverse party;

1. Extensive fraud is evidenced in filings with the
U.S. District Court of New Jersey and with the
Superior Court of New Jersey.

2. The Defendants should not be rewarded for their
fraud.

(d) the judgment or order is void,;
(e) the judgment or order has been
satisfied, released or discharged, or
a prior judgment or order upon
which it is based has been reversed
or otherwise vacated, or it is no
longer equitable that the judgment
or order should have prospective
application; or

(F) any other reason justifying
relief from the operation of the
judgment or order.

THE MORTGAGE AGREEMENT AND THE
FORECLOSURE ARE FRAUDULENT AND
ILLEGAL.

1. The damages from the Plaintiff’s actions, and those
of the companies that contributed to the fraud,
have become astronomical and inhumane.

2. The damages continue to mount.
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FORMER INVESTIGATIONS REVISITED
— NEW INVESTIGATIONS JUMP-STARTED

This Plaintiff continues to claim this is a frivolous pleading” in an underhanded tactic
intended to stoke fear and suppress the truth in the Defendant’s cases. The alleged
frivolity claim appears in Court records, correspondence with one of my former
attorneys, and seemingly in other communications. The Plaintiff’s efforts to deflect and
cast fear, uncertainty and doubt (FUD®) will not subdue the truth forever. These efforts
have, however, prolonged this matter. The result is that some of the actors have been
protected from prosecution by exhausting the statute of limitations.

I, the Defendant, have taken steps to revisit the investigation of Fremont Investment and
Loan by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. A review of a set of questions that
I have submitted is underway. | have also made inquiries to the U.S. Department of
Justice about the results of investigation No. 3017165. That's not all.

The extensive amount of effort and money expended to avoid exposure of the illegal
acts uncovered by this case suggests that the reach of such actions are far greater and
significantly more impactful than believed. In addition to revisiting previous
investigations focused on mortgage fraud by the parties associated with the Plaintiff in
this case, | have also initiated new investigations. Two have been jumpstarted by
providing information that | have uncovered to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)
and local police departments. Thorough and professional intakes were conducted by
multiple parties. This Defendant provided answers to many astute and probative
guestions.

This Defendant has also retained a group of forensic examiners to review the fraudulent
mortgage. An initial forensics review of the mortgage agreement filed with the State of
New Jersey corroborates the Defendant’s contention that the mortgage is fraudulent.
Information presented in this filing demonstrates why the original mortgage agreement
will exhaustively detail the signs of forgery. A subpoena for the original mortgage
agreement has been prepared to deliver to Ocwen and HSBC. Once the forensics
group reviews the original document, all disclaimers will be removed.

The Plaintiff knew, or should have known, that this Defendant’s and other mortgages in

the Fremont and HSBC portfolio are fraudulent. Here are just a few reasons why:

HSBC fine’ by DOJ —“to hold HSBC accountable for abusive mortgage practices *
Goldman Sachs fine® by DOJ—“damage... that Goldman [says] resulted from its conduct*
Contingency established® upon sale to Ocwen

Litton Loan’s reputation for deceptive practices was widely known

FDIC cease and desist™® order to Fremont Investment and Loan

Many settlements for the same actions including with NJ in 2013**

The Plaintiff’s attorney failed to give Defendant mortgage copy requested in 2014

*“Frivolous Pleading Pursuant Rule 1:4-8” USDCNJ Evidence Item 303 - NJ Discovery Exhibit 50-1

® Explained in the book Leading Edge Marketing, by Veronica Williams, BEP, 2014. Click for Amazon.com

7 HSBC settlement with DOJ https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-reaches-470-million-joint-state-federal-settlement-hsbc-address-mortgage

8 Goldman Sachs settlement with DOJ https://www justice.gov/opa/pr/goldman-sachs-agrees-pay-more-5-billion-connection-its-sale-residential-mortgage-backed

® See Ocwen 2012 10-K Securities and Exchange Commission filing & 2011 10-K
1% Order issued March 7, 2017 may be viewed at page 138 http://www.finfix.ora/US-Case-No-2-16-cv-05301-ES-
JAD.pdf & https://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/enforcement/2007-03-00.pdf & https://www.fdic.gov/inews/news/press/2007/pr07022.html

1 Multi-state settlement including NJ in 2013  https://ni.qov/oag/newsreleases13/pr20131219b.htm
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There is more than sufficient evidence to compel the NJ Court to dismiss the
fraudulent mortgage and also the illegal foreclosure.

The complete scope of financial, operation and legal fraud can only be property tried
in Federal Court. This Plaintiff and the primary firms that contributed to the fraud
that impacted this Defendants’ mortgage are named in my Federal complaint (U.S.
Court of Appeals Case 19-1032).

Over 200 people have been identified who were involved in this scam, some
wittingly, most probably unwittingly. They worked at several firms including
companies charge in the Federal complaint filed by this Defendant. This filing to the
Superior Court of New Jersey only includes 12 subpoenas. The scope is much
narrower than the broad spectrum of illegal acts committed in this case. I, the
Defendant in this case, prepared more than 150 interrogatories over a year ago. A

detailed, interactive explanatory video should be ready for the Federal trial.

The Defendant researched countless number of forensic examiners, narrowed
down her selection to 12 and spoke with at least 5. All indicated in the overview

of their services, and each one with whom she spoke, indicated that only a

preliminary analysis can be performed with a copy (particularly a poor copy). The

experts whom she selected for her team are among the best in the U.S. and each

one requires the original document to make a conclusive determination.

Some of the documents referenced herein are enclosed.


https://finfix.org/proof/ADDL/Case_2-16-cv-05301_Plaintiff-Response-to-Defendants-Objection-to-Count-2nd_4-2-18.pdf
https://finfix.org/proof/ADDL/Case_2-16-cv-05301_Plaintiff-Response-to-Defendants-Objection-to-Count-2nd_4-2-18.pdf
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ENCLOSURES

The forged agreement submitted by HSBC in the foreclosure complaint filed with the

State of New Jersey is fraudulent on its face.

Even if one did not know that the mortgage document filed had not been signed by the
homeowner (Williams), anyone with a baseline of document management experience

would recognize the agreement is forged. Here are a few reasons:

e Sections of the document are not properly aligned
e Signatures are inconsistent

e Conflicting and missing dates

¢ Different fonts

e Extreme size reduction (5 times) to limit legibility (see next 2 pages)

When an individual with just a few years of financial experience and a baseline of finance

and accounting education view this document, they will clearly see:

e An Interest rate that is almost double the normal interest rate at that time
e Atleast $169K has been ILLEGITIMATELY ADDED to the principal
e That only an inexperienced or uninformed borrower would accept an adjustable

rate mortgage (ARM) at that phase in the mortgage life

U.S. District Court of New Jersey Case 2:16-cv-05301 filings12 number 41, 57, 38 and 99
and documents filed with the NJ Courts in November 2014 (Discovery) and February
2015 (Proof Hearing) detail components of the mortgage agreement that evidence

changes and improprieties of this document. Additional investigations have been initiated
that will corroborate other elements of fraud and illegal acts in all cases surrounding the

attacks on Williams.

12 See this filing with the U.S. Court of Appeals, Third Circuit. http://finfix.org/USAppealsCt/Case_19-1032_Recap_1-22-19.docx
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SECTION CONTENTS g;’gg;
Enclosurel | USDCNJ number 41 4-9
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Enclosure lll | USDCNJ number 38 11-28
Enclosure IV | USDCNJ number 99 29
Enclosure V | NJ Court Discovery Filing: Filed in 2014 31
Enclosure VI | NJ Court Proof Hearing Filing: Filed in 2015 & 2019 | 36

The fraud that | have uncovered extends far beyond the forged mortgage agreement
and is much more insidious. | will unveil a series of bad acts over a 14 year period
that involved at least 11 firms. These acts take advantage of the lack of
understanding and tracking by most mortgage holders. These acts also exploit the
gaping weaknesses in our country’s mortgage and overall financial processes. Some
in the financial community have exploded the “3 card Monty” scheme, conflated it

with more deceptive practices, and unleashed it upon unsuspecting property owners.

This matter is so pervasive and breaks such a wide array of laws, that it can only be

properly adjudicated by a Federal jury.
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https://www.vocabulary.com/dictionary/insidious
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U.S. District Court of New Jersey Case 2:16-cv-05301 Case Filing
USDCNJ number 38 (87 pages)
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NJ Court Discovery Filing: Filed in 2014
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(750 pages)
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(201 pages)
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(684 pages)
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SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ESSEX COUNTY

HSBC Bank USA, National CHANCERY DIVISION
Association as Trustee for
Case No. F-000839-13

Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-

C, Mortgage-Backed Certificates, MOTION TO:
Series 2006-C EXECUTE INJUNCTON AGAINST SALE OF
o 541 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH ORANGE, NJ,
Plaintiff and

DISMISS FORECLOSURE and

DISMISS MORTGAGE AGAINST 541
SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L —000081-11

Veronica Williams, et als.

Defendant, Pro Se

CERTIFICATIONOEFSERVICE

I, Veronica Williams, certify that on this 21% day of June 2019, a true and correct
copy of this document will be sent to the parties via the method and as addressed below:

Via Email Via Email Via Email

Steven Keith Eisenberg, Esq Attorney General for the Stuart I. Seiden, Associate
Attorney ~ for  Stern &  State of NJ Attorney for Litton Loan
Eisenberg Mr. Gurbir S. Grewal Servicing, HSBC Bank USA,

Attorney General Goldman  Sachs,  Ocwen,
Office of The Attorney Fremont Home Loan trust
2006-C Mortgage-Backed

Senior Partner General Certificates Series 2006-C

. The State of New Jersey
Stern & Eisenberg, PC ; ;
9 Richard J. Hughes Justice  5,ane Morris LLP

Warrington, PA 18976 25 Market Street : i -
Office 267-620-2130 Bih Floor, West Wing  ppone. (018} 6061124
Fax  215-572-5025 Trenton, NJ 08625-0080  pay  (215) 827-5536

ethics@ethics.nj.gov
OBCCR@njdcj.org

jefis@sterneisenberg.com siseiden@duanemorris.com

Respectfully submitted,

Veronica A. Williams

Pro Se Counsel

s/ Veronica A. Williams
StopFraud@vawilliams.com

June 21, 2019 (202) 486-4565


tel:215-519-2868
tel:215-519-2868
mailto:jefis@sterneisenberg.com
mailto:ethics@ethics.nj.gov
mailto:OBCCR@njdcj.org
mailto:siseiden@duanemorris.com
mailto:StopFraud@vawilliams.com

NJ COURT FILING
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Superior Court of New Jersey Docket No. F-00839-13 Filed 6/7/19 Page 1 of 58

Veronica A. Williams THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE DOWNLOADED AT
P.O. Box 978 http://finfix.org/NJSuperior 2019/Case-Docket F-00839-13 More-Evidence-of-Fraudulent-Mortgage 6-21-19.pdf
South Orange, NJ 07079

Email StopFraud@vawilliams.com
Phone 973-715-8580 SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

] o ESSEX COUNTY
HSBC Bank USA, National Association as CHANCERY DIVISION
Trustee for Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-
C, Mortgage-Backed Certificates, Series Case No. F-000839-13
2006-C
MORE EVIDENCE OF FRAUDULENT
Plaintiff MORTGAGE
) . EXECUTE INJUNCTON AGAINST SALE OF
Veronica Williams, et als. 541 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH ORANGE, NJ,

and DISMISS FORECLOSURE, and

DISMISS MORTGAGE AGAINST 541
SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ

Defendant, Pro Se

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L —000081-11

MORE EVIDENCE OF FRAUDULENT MORTGAGE
Expert Confirms Agreement is Forged

An analysis and review of the mortgage agreement filed by the Plaintiffs (NJ Case F-
0000839-13) and by Defendants (US Court of Appeals Case 10-19032) suggests that the mortgage

agreement has been forged. The report by Don Frangipani, a renowned forgery expert, is enclosed.

THE SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL CASE IS BEYOND THE JURISDICTION AND REACH OF THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY. Additional investigations have been initiated that will corroborate other

elements of fraud and illegal acts in all cases surrounding the fraud against Williams.

With patience, | pray the Court dismisses this miscarriage of justice.

Respectfully submitted,

Veronica A. Williams

Pro Se Counsel

/s/ Veronica A. Williams
Veronica A. Williams
StopFraud@vawilliams.com

June 21, 2019 (202) 486-4565

Page 1 of 58


mailto:StopFraud@vawilliams.com
http://www.frangipaniforensics.com/Index2.html
https://www.google.com/search?q=don+frangipani&oq=Don+Frangipani&aqs=chrome.0.0l2.1198j0j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
mailto:donallcity@yahoo.com
https://finfix.org/NJSuperior_2019/Case-Docket_F-00839-13_More-Evidence-of-Fraudulent-Mortgage_6-21-19.pdf
https://finfix.org/proof/ADDL/Case_2-16-cv-05301_Plaintiff-Submits-Trial-Preview-to-Court_9-26-18.docx
https://finfix.org/proof/ADDL/Case_2-16-cv-05301_Plaintiff-Submits-Trial-Preview-to-Court_9-26-18.docx

DONALD FRANGIFPANI
EXAMINER OF QUESTIONED DOCUMENTS

7119 13th Avenue ~ Brooklyn, N.Y. 11228
Phone (718) 232-3209 ~ E-Mail: Dfrangipani@aol.com

June 15, 2019

Veronica Ann Williams
541 Scotland Road

South Orange, New Jersey
07079-0978

Report of Forensic Signature Examination

Purpose o

To determine whether or not Veronica Ann Williams wrote the questioned signatures and initials,
and if the documents were manipulated.

Questioned Document

@-1  Photoreproduction of Mortgage/Adfustable Rate Note, dated: March 27- BREA, CA.
92821. 541 Scotland Road, South Orange. N.J. 07029 (Exhibit A). This document
consists of twenty-six (26) pages. Each page bearing the questioned initials of
Veronica Ann Williams and the questioned signature on page four (4).

i o

The following bearing the known/genuine signatures of Veronica Ann Williams were utilized for
comparison.

K-1 A request submitted to the FBI and South Orange Police, dated: March 20, 20119.
K-2  Copy of signature on a debit card, with two (2) full signatures and two (2) initials.
K-3  Copy of a first page letter to IRS, dated: December 29, 2004.

L

K-4  Copy of a first page of a letter to ACT Inc. Request For Bank Credit. Page 2 of 2
fundated).

K-35 United States of America passport no. 471277272

1



K-6  New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission/Application For Vehicle License Plate /And or
Placard For Persons With a Disability, dated: 4-23-14.

K-7  Copy of a filing to the US District Court of N.J. with original signature, dated: June 11,
2017.

K-8  Copv of a filing to the US Cowrt of Appeals with original signature, dated: May 22 2019,

Examination

Initial examination was based on side-by-side comparison of the questioned and known signatures,
along with a microscopic examination or similarities between known and questioned writing,

The objective of this examination was (o establish whether theve are dissimilarities and/In addition,
the writings are examined in detail regarding the line quality, rhythm, letter construction, size,
speed, base-line, stroke structure, I-dots, t-bars and variation. Based on all of the aforementioned
information obtained, a determination is made as to whether a reasonable conclusion can be
drawn,

Findings

A review of all of the pages of the submitted Mortgage was limited to photoreproductions. In order
to determine evidence of manipulation/superimposition, cut/paste, study of type font, spacing and
signature examination it is imperative to forensically examine the original document(s).

Remarks

This examiner adheres to the reporting standards of the American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM). All opinions are within a reasonable degree of professional certainty.

Forensic Document Examiner

This report is respecifully submitted by,

-

Attached hereto and incorporated herein are the following:

Letter of opinion.

. Copy of questioned document(s)
Copies of known signatures

. My curriculum vitae
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The Requirements and the Results 257

that can be supported by the more limited material, and, subsequently, the results that are
supported by the standards as a whole.

45. What Results can be Expected from
Handwriting Examinations?

Insofar as handwriting examinations are concerned, the results of an examination are
dependent upon the amount and significance of the evidence that the study discloses. This
may be hampered by restriction to photocopies or inadequate standards. It may also be
that the questioned writing is too brief to contain a sufficient combination of writing habits
to support a conclusion, as is frequently the case with initials or numerals. Given the
appropriate material in both nature and amount, definite conclusions are normally achiev-
able. Unfortunately, such circumstances are not always encountered.

Photocopies, etc.

When dealing with reproductions of questioned or disputed handwriting, such as photo-
copies or facsimile transmissions, care must be exercised in the manner of reporting results,
When a handwriting examiner identifies a writing appearing in a photocopy, he or she is, in
fact, identifying a writing that is not on the paper of the photocopy, but on another document
that the examiner has not seen. Whether writing appearing in the reproduction is an actual
inscription on the document on which it purports to reside, only an examination of the
original document will determine. Learned examiners are aware of the ease with which
photocopies can be falsified. Findings must be so worded, then, that they clearly indicate:

1. The identification is of a writing on a document of which the material at hand
purports to be a trustworthy reproduction.

2. The findings are subject to confirmation of their existence as original writings, upon
examination of the original doecument.

Conclusions vs. Opinions

Some controversy has been noted in the views of examiners as to whether the results of
their examinations should be expressed as conclusions or as matters of opinion. It may be
that the legal need for a definition and classification of the kind of testimony that an expert
gives, that might otherwise be considered inadmissible, has contributed to some confusion
in nonlegal minds.

The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary defines opinion in the traditional legal sense as:

“The formal statement by an expert or professional person of what he (she) thinks, judges
or advises upon a matter submitted to him (her).” -

This then, is the name given to the kind of testimony that a professional might provide.
It says nothing about the substance of that testimony or the basis on which that statement
has been established. It suggests that it is deemed to be advice. Some examiners, in response
to the challenge that their testimony is merely an opinion, have argued that they offer a
considered opinion.
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FAQs
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#9 Can you describe an individual's personality from examining handwriting?
-

L

‘There is a separate field of study called "Graphology" which deals with personality and

‘handwriting. Questioned Document Examination is a forensic science, concerned with
identification of handwriting and technical aspects of document preparation. In some
countries during some time periods, document examination and graphology have been studied
together and parcticed by the same professionals. Today, in the United States, the two fields
tend to be mutually exclusive.

wl Can right or left handedness be detected by examining handwriting?

'E‘Cuntra:ry to popular belief, there are three things that can not be reliably ascertained by
examining handwriting. One of those is the "handedness" of the writer. The other two
things are the author's gender and age.

=@ Can you compare printed writing to cursive writing?

'No. That is an "apples and oranges" situation. Although there are some writing traits that
‘carry over between cursive and printing, you can not project from cursive how an
individual's printing would look, and vice-versa.

@’ Can you examine documents in a foreign language?

A ]Yes, it is possible, but the examiner must first learn about the characteristics of the

written language and how that writing is taught. For example, in some languages,
placement of diacriticals (distinguishing strokes) is important, and im other languages.
shading of handwritten strokes is significant. The actual methods of examination are the
same, but factors are weighed differently when the structure of the writing varies among
languages.

?. Can a document examiner work with photocopies of questioned documents?
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DONALD FRANGIPANI
EXAMINER OF QUESTIONED DOCUMENTS

7119 13th Avenue ~ Brooklyn, N.Y. 11228
Phone (718) 232-3208 ~ E-Mail: Dfrangipani@aol.com

CURRICULUM VITAE

1955-1958  United States Army - Honorable Discharge

Last Military Assignment

U.S. Army Forensic and Second Field
Hospital, Germany

Duties

Forensic Laboratory Technician
Colonel Michael Whelan/Captain Raymond
Biernacki (Supervisors)

] raining in Questioned Documents

Internship - Document Trainee under tutelage of
Professor Wintermatel (University of Stuttgart - 16
months) and members of the GESELLSCHAFT
FORENSISCHE (GFS)/Association of Freelancing
Forensic Experts.

Training involved various aspects of questioned
document examination. Structured reading of text-
books and existing professional papers. Research
projects and completing numerous practical exercises.

Topics studied during training included: examination

and identification of handwriting, hand-printed numbers,
typewriting, stamp impressions, photocopies, paper, inks

and writing instruments, detection of erasures, alterations,
decipherment of erased, obliterated text, penmanship system
and latent fingerprint development.

- Additional Training

United States Army Photography and Projectional School-
Munich, Germany. #




1859-1961

1963-1973

1975

1977-1981

1988-1993

1968

Columbia University College of Physicians and Surgeons
(recommended by Col. Michael Whalen - U.S. Army)

Duties
Pathology and Neurology technician.

While employed in this capacity, | continued my studies

in handwritten identification. | was engaged in a research
program which consisted of handwriting studies on patients
with various neurological disorders (e.g. Parkinson’s disease
motor disorders, multiple sclerosis and brain tumors).

This research was to establish the effect of handwriting prior,
during and after these problems.

Further research was conducted in both the pre and post
operative stages of lobotomy's, trauma and other neurological
surgery procedures. Other research studied was the psycho-
physiological effects of handwriting (e.g. shock, fear, mood,
drugs and alcohol).

Employed as an Investigator/Security with various investigative services.
Continued study in the field of questioned documents.

Licensed as a New York State Private Investigator. Founded, All City
Investigations and Forensic Services, Inc.

Associated with Vincent J. Scalice, retired Detective N.Y.P.D. Continued
study in questioned document examination, forensic photography and
latent fingerprint examination with Vincent Scalice.

Studied under the tutelage of Felix Klein (Manhattan Handwriting
Institute).

| continue to study and research in the field of questioned
documents and handwriting identification and keeping
abreast of periodicals, books and literature published by
experts and agency's authority. | have visited government
and private questioned document laboratories to observe
techniques and procedures. | retained a complete library
of texts on handwriting and questioned documents. | attend
numerous training conferences.

Professional Courses, Seminars and Workshops Attended

Society of Medical Jurisprudence/Lenox Hill Hospital.
Writers health in detecting forgery and identifying signatures.
Ordway Hilton, Speaker.

2



August, 1986 International Association For Identification
a) Study of mental aptitude while writing under stress

b) Use of Video Spectral Comparator (Lt. Josey, Escambia
Sheriff's Office)

¢) Questioned Document Phaotography (S.A. Sanders, U.S.)

d) Signature Workshop

e) Counterfeit and altered credit card (Darryll Marshall,
Pompano Beach P.D.)

April 1, 1987 Tri-State Legal Photographers
(Questioned Document Photography - Peter Tytel)

Topics

Indented writing, watermarks, seals, rubber stamps,
bisecting lines, charred documents, chart preparation
and use of transparencies and over-lays.

January, 1989 Valencia Community College/Orlando, Florida
Ronald M. Dick - Instructor

Topics

a) Introduction to the Field of Questioned Documents

b) Conducting the examination of handwriting and hand-printing
c) Examination of signatures

d) Examination of typewriter material

e) Acquisition of special material

f) Miscellaneous document problems

g) Legal aspects of questioned documents

h) Handwriting systems

i) Acquisition of exemplars

May, 1989 Evidence Photographers & Tri-State Legal Photography
Seminar

" Close-up Photography of Demonstrative Evidence
Larry Shavelson




May, 1990

May 7, 1991

Advanced Latent Fingerprint Techniques
FBI SA Tim Trozzi/Felix Bigor

Kodak Photography/Fingerprint Techniques
Latent Fingerprint Workshop

Polaroid School of Law Enforcement Imaging - Imaging
Application

June 7-10 1991 Conference of the International Association For

July, 1991

June, 1992

Identification Fallsview, NY
a) Latent Fingerprint Workshop
Kenneth Zerchie - Connecticut State Police

b) Forensic Photography
Luther Dey - Rochester Institute of Technology

International Association for Identification
(76th Annual Education Conference)

Questioned Document Section Program

a) Typewritten Examination
Supervisory Special Agent David W. Attenburger
(Federal Bureau of Investigation)

b) Signature Workshop
Deputy Sheriff Don Fandry
(Questioned Document Examiner/Los Angeles County
Sheriff's Department)

c) "The Relationship Between Disguised Handwriting and
Years of Formal Education”

d) “Death of the Depressed Writer"
“Fraud of a Checking Account”
"Identification of the Altered Number”
*Questioned Document Examination Manual for Investigators
(Marvin Morgan Q.D. - San Antonio, Texas)

International Association for ldentification
(77th Annual Education Conference)

- Questioned Document Section Program

a) Document Diamonds - Sidney Goldbilatt



Dec. 1992

Oct. 1993

April 19, 20,

21,1994

Sept. 1994

b) Tagger Graffiti - Don Fandry

c) Automated Handwriting ldentification - Don Fandry

d) Document Dating by Ink Analysis - John Hargett

e) Signature Comparison Workshop - Don Fandry

f) Alternate Light/Digital Imaging Enhancement Photography

g) Preparation of Court Charts

Handwriting Identification and Obtaining Handwriting Exemplars
(William Duane - Connecticut State Police)

New Jersey Association (l.A.l.)

Handwriting and Questioned Document examination for Law
Enforcement personnel
(Lt. Glenn Owens - Essex County, N.J.)

38th Annual Tri-State Educational (l.A.l.) Conference,
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Latent Fingerprint Techniques - Mitchell Hollars, FBI
3M Fingerprint Visualization Systems - David Weaver
P.C. Based Fingerprint Matching - Det. Roger Brooks, Danbury P.D.

National Academy of Forensic Examiners,
Branson, Missouri

Disguised Writing, Longitudinal Case Study of a Heart Attack via
Pre-Juncture Post Hand Writing Specimens, Arabian Writing
Identification, Report Writing, Light Energy For law Enforcement.
Questioned Document Examination, Pen Computing and Digital
Signatures, and Opinions: Letters of Opinion and Reasons Why.

April 2-5, 1995Saratoga NY 39th Annual NY State Conference

a) Evidence Photography - Polaroid Corp.
b) Palm Print Examination - Ron Smith

¢) Fingerprint Developing Workshop - John Olenik

d) Behavior Profiting - Lt. J. Edward Grant



March 24-27, Tri-State 40th Annyal Educational Conference

1986

Use of Alternate Light Source
SPEX Forensic Instruments

April 30, 1996 Tri-State Legal Photographers

May 17-18,
1998

May 20-23,
2001

a) Photography and Demonstrative Evidence
Stephen Wheeler Esq.

b) Photography and Demonstrative Evidence
Larry Shavelson/Close-up photography

c) Documentation of Imprint and Impression Evidence
Kenneth Zerchie/Connecticut State Police

d) Footwear Examination Workshop
Ernest Hamm/Florida P.D.

42nd Annual Tri-State Identification Conference, (l.A.L)

Albany, New York

Technology Advance in Latent Fingerprint Technology/Dan Foro, D.C.J.5
Digital Imaging/Ronald Martino/Rochester Institute of Technology.

Tri-State 45th Annual Educational Conference L.A.lL
Suffern, New York

Digital Imaging; PC Pro's - David Witzke

Questioned Document Case Review
Herbert McDonell/Laboratory of Forensic Science

Examination of forged test papers (Austin case).

Examination of ink, paper and typewriter utilized to forge a
Last Will and Testament.

Examination of knife cutting marks in paper reams.
Professional Associations

~ American Board of Forensic Examiners

International Association for Identification



New York State Division of the International
Association for Identification (Board of Directors)

Licensed Detectives of the New York State

| am presently engaged in a research project involving handwriting
specimens of patients in nursing homes who suffer from Parkinson’s
Disease, Alzheimer’s Disease, strokes and other neurological disorders.

Equipment

Unitron comparison microscope, Leitz Stereo microscope, numerous
magnification lenses, ultra-light, infra-red equipment, light box and various
camera, video and copy machines.

Assignments as an Expert
18B Panel Assigned Counsel

CJA Panel Federal Courts

Nov. 15, 2005 Guest Speaker

New York State |dentification Division of the International Association for
Identification Conference - Williams Lake, New York

1993 World Trade Center - Assigned as an expert in the Ramzi Yousef trial.

Publications

Written and published an article “The Exemplar” a journal
published by the National Bureau of Document Examiners,
entitled “Restoration and Decipherment of Obliterated
Documents”, 1990.

Television Appearances
Nov. 6, 1995 Fox 5 News - “Fake or Not" Autograph Examinations

Nov. 16, 1995 WCBS TV News with Marcia Kramer- “Alteration of Dates On Food”

Nov. 10, 2001 Americas Most Wanted - * 1993 World Trade Center Attacks”
Examination of questioned documents/handwriting related to
terrorist Ramzi Yousef.

~ Reference Library
Numerous books, journals, periodicals, and articles authored
by experts in the field of Questioned Documents, including
Secret Service, F.B.l., Police Departments, autograph bodks,
and various signature specimens of various sports figures and
people of notoriety.



| have testified and qualified as a Questioned Document Examiner
in Federal, State and Civil Courts in New York, New Jersey and
Kingston, Jamaica. | have testified in numerous hearings,
arbitration’s and Grand Juries.

Present Employment
President/Director - ALL CITY INVESTIGATIONS & FORENSIC
SERVICES, INC.

New York State Private Investigator Lic. #24629
Appointed as Commissioner of Deeds #22690

REFERENCES UPON REQUEST



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

and

MARTIN S. GOLDMAN, ESQ. (Harkavy, Goldman,

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISTION - BERGEN COUNYY
INDICTMENT NO. 5-11370-80

STENOGRAPHIC TRAMSCRTPT -t -
TESTIMONY OF DONALD FRAHGIT:

(Morning Session)

Place . Bergenr County Cowrt il
lHackensack, Hew Jeras-

Date: wWednesday, Gcielhmr 21

TIHHE IIONORABLE ANDREW P. NAPOLITANWO, J.5.C.

APPEARANCES:

MARILYN G. ZDOBINSKI, ESQ.
Assistant Prosecutor, Bergen County
For the State of New Jersey

JACOB R. EVSEROFF, ESQ. (New York Counsel)
For the Defendant

REPORTED BY: 5

DIANE SAJLE, C.S5.R.
OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

Goldman ~ Cay o



Frangipani-Direct-Goldman 9

Q Approximatély how many times have you testified as a

|
]
i
liqualified in the State of New Jersey, Superior Court.
]
[ ]
2{
i

Jiquestioned document expert?
1

4§A 75 to 80 times, approximately.
5; Q When was the last time you testified as an experkt?
i
65 THE WITNESS: Can I review my notes, yvour Honor?
?i THE COURT: Yes.
i

<
81A The last time I ‘testified as an expert witness was before

9ithe State University of New York Board of BEducation on May 21,

10{1991.

11} Q Now, have you ever been retained as an expert by a

]
12| federal agency?
]

13{A Yes, I have, sir.

14 Q What agency was that?

151A National Credit Union Administration.

16 Q And have you ever been appointed as an expert by a

1
!
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
L]
]
I
i

17 iCourt?

181A Yes, I have.

19} Q And when was that?
]
[} &

201 A I'm assigned to the 18-B Panéi in New York, legal aid, and
]

2lithe C.J.A. Panel of the Federal Courts,
]

221 Q Assigned by who?

231Aa By the Court,

!
24 MR. GOLDMAN: I submit Mr. Frangipani is qualified to

25itestify as an expert in the area of questioned documents.
i




Frangipani-Voir Dire-Zdobinski 12

I
I
]
L

]

E ]

liobjection to this as part of cross-examination, but I don't think!
: :

. 1

ziit goes to voir ditre with regard to his expertise. i
3: THE COURT: Well, it's the type of thing you would want;
]

4;tn bring out before the jury with respect to the expertise. You E
; 1

E%want to challenge the expertise, or are You going to use ﬁhe vnir%

6{dire just to obtain more information so you'll know what you're
|

Tigning to ask him when he testifies before a jury?

&g Q I would ask, sir, if you have ever been qualified %5 a
H;Quastinned documents examiner in the Superior Courts of the State
lﬂ:nf New Jersey?._ i

11;& Yes, I have.

12! ~Q When was that?

11{1 Last time, I can't remeﬁher the exact date, it was before
ldéJudge Strelecki in Superior Court in Newark, Tillis ws. Tillis.

:
I
|
i
:

H
i
i
|
|
|
|
1
1
|
|
;
15§ THE COURT: That was a matrimonial case. |
I
,'
I
:
=
]
i
|
i
]
]
i
I
[

]
1 ;
16] THE WITNESS: Yes, sir. That involved a lot of
H
17 |checks.
1
[}
i 181 MS. ZDOBINSKI: Your Honor, I don't have any further

|

19iquestions with regard to his qualifications.
|

201 ; THE COURT: The witness is amply qualified. and the
]

21iCourt will so characterize him on the basis $T his background and|
I

1
i 1

22}experience, which is exXtensive, on the basis that his involvement |
]

I
23{with governmental agencies is very extensive. He may testify in
]
] -
24ithis hearing as an expert in the field of questioned documents
H
25|with respect to any documents in this case.
i

e PR W il ——— —




Court Qualificati

8

L

o G M

I
12,
13.

4.
13.
16:

17.

New York Bronx Supreme Cowrt

New York County Civil Court
}'v.:'elw York Supreme Court (Manhattan)
New York Supreme Court (Brooklyn)
Kings County Grand Jury
Kirtgs County Surrogate Court
New York Landlord/Tenant Court (Kings County)
Supreme Court (Nassau County)
Westchester County Criminal Cowrt (White Plains)
Suffolk County Civil Court (Riverhead)
Queens Criminal Court (Kew Gardens)
Queens Civil Court
Richmond County Supreme Court (Staten Island, New York)
Federal Court (Southern District New York)
Federal Court (Eastern District)
State of New Jersey Superior C'ow-;r (Hackensack, New Jersey)

American Arbitration Association iJle‘-."W York

Consultant - New York State Office of Attorney General/Medical Fraud.

Frangipani has been retained by State Attorney General Office For Medicaid
Fraud, corporation, brokerage houses, insurance companies, numerous'law firms,
tDistrict Attorney Kings County, National Credit Union Administration.

He has also been retained in matters for Legal Aid Society of New York as well as
Federal CJA and New York 18B Panel.




7/1/1985 U.S. V. Louis Gauttie:m.‘ United States District Court/Southern District.
Attormney: Paul Kearson

7/7/1978 Grand Jury — Kings County — New York
Re: People v. Otero Case no. 1737-78

4/30/1979  Supreme Court — Kings County New York.
Judge: Luigi Marano. Case no. 1737-78.

8/19/1983 United States District Court — Newark New Jersey. Hon. Judge Dickerson R.
Debevoire J.U.S.D.C U.S. v. Thomas Riley. Attorney: Louis Sette, Esq.

5//8/84 Queens Supreme Court. Re: John Burke. Atty: Richard Leff
1/1986 National Labor Relation Court. Atty: Chuck Elmore
2/27/87 Federal Bankruptcy Court — Eastern District. Re: Llovd Schaefer

2/1/1988 Supreme Court — Kings. Judge Ronald 1. Aiello
Re: People v. Daniel Maldonado. Indictment no. 5672

8/7/1990 Supreme Court — Kings County. Iudge Leroy Hutner
Attorney: Steven Murphy
Re: Nevilla Clark

1990 Superior Court — Newark, New Jersey. Judge: Hon.Strelecki. Case: Tillis v. Tillis

5/21/1991 Levittown School District. Judge: Hon. Walter Donnaruma
Re: Zimmerman, Richard

10/23/1991  State of New Jersey — Superior Court Law Division — Bergain County.
Ind. no. S-1370-90
Judge: Andrew P. Napolitano. Re: State of New Jersey v. Gerard Scher.
Attorney: Martin Goldman

2/21/1992  Supreme Court — Barry Street-Kingston, Jamaica. Re: Michael A. Lorne
Attorney at Law

5/1992 Supreme Court — Suffolk County. Judge: Newman. Re: State v. Richard Henning

7/15/1992  Supreme Court — N.Y. County. Judge: Lockman. Att. S. Gelzoff.
Re: Syrote v. Hirsch

10/14/92 Federal Court — Eastern District. Postal Inspectors: Martin Biegelman
Re: Nicholas Allocco




6/1993

6/18/1993
3/1994
11/13/1995

12/1995

5/20/1996

7/811996

4/1997

9/3/1997

9/9/1997

8/1998
8/21/2001

2/6/2003

5/27/2004

2/9/2007

Supreme Court — White Plains. Judge: Harold Wood.
Re: Nemeh v. Nemeh

Supreme Court — Nassau County Pt. 4. Judge Rucollo. Re: Daley
Queens Supreme Court. Attorney: Richard Leff. Re: People v. Teni Eisner
Supreme Court — Bronx County. Pt. 47. Judge Prire. Re: People v. Rosario

Supreme Court Part 20. Judge Kassoff. Re: Daniel King Le v. Pistilli.
Attorney: Stanley N. Young

American Arbitration Association. Case no. 30055995
Between St. Lukes Hospital and New York State Nurses Association
Case: M. Mills

F. Reynolds

J. Goodwin

Supreme Court — Kings County
New York City Transit Law Department, Workers Compensation Division. Gary C.
Perry — Counsel v. Ronald Gordon and Gary Rosenberg

National Labor Relation Board. St. Lukes Hospital Center.
Attorney: Lewis Archor, Human Resources

Supreme Court — County of Queens (Civil). Judge: Badilla. Re: Lui v. Shiek

Civil County — Kings County. Judge Greenstein. 15 Willoughby St. Rm. 205A
Attorney: Jack D'Emic. Re: NYMEX v. Tsentzelias. Indictment no. 5174/96

Attomey: Krieger & Schnieder

Civil Court — New York City. Rm. 242. Attorney: Gary Pelusso

Supreme Court — New York State, Kings County. Index no. 127031/02
Nicholas Doyle — Special Referee

SRH Healthcare Management v. Manhattan Total Health & Medical Diagnosis
and Dr. Thomas Giordano (defendant)

Civil Court — Queen County. Pto. Judge: Margaret Parisi McGowan
Re: Rene Pina's v. Mirsad Selimovic

Supreme Court N.Y. County. Judge: Hon. Lowenstein
Attorney: Herman Tarmmow. Re: Oral v. Oral




4/2007

12/12/2007

2/6/2008

7/2006

5/8/2008

7/8/2008

5/6/2009

5/7/2009

10/1/2010

2/27/2012

6/6/2012

10/29/2012

United States District Court — Southern District of N.Y. Hon. Gerard Lynch
United States v. Peter Castellanetta & Curtis Gatz

Supreme Court — Kings County, New York. Judge H. Kramer. Civil Term — Part 13
Index no. 33928/04. Nathan Leefer against Elsie Ward

Supreme Court — New York County. Judge Richter & Hon. Ref. Doyle Rm. 551
Re: Thomas Giordano/SRH Healthcare v. Manhattan Total Health

Supreme Court — Queens County
Re: Kettly Bernard Cadet

V.
Shantel Gobin, Shantel Gobin
Mohar UN Nessa
Long Beach Mortgages

Surrogates Court — Kings County. Hon. Judge Margarita Torres
Re: Edward Shepard

Civil Court — Kings County, Judge Edwards, Pt 58
Re: Kindell Robinson. Index no. CV200738-06 CK-1

Supreme Court — Kings County
Re: Adelman

Supreme Court — Kings County. Re: Zagranichny v. Edelman.
Attorney: Yevgeny Tsyngauz.

Civil Court — Kings County, 141 Livingston Street (Housing). Judge: Silkowitz
Re: Pagano v. Salini. Index no. 072952/2010

New York State Department of Labor/Unemployment Division;
Riverhead, New York
V.
Ziatniski
Attorney: Frank S. Scagluso

New York City County Civil Court. Judge: Sniederman.
Re: Kalish v. Roxborough. Attorney: Petuso & Tougher  “

Civil Court — Richmond County. Judge: Demond. Attorney: John Dalten
Re: Emiliano Navarro




2/21/2014  Family Court — Kings County, 350 Jay Street, Brooklyn NY
Judge: Catanzaro. Re: Martinez v. Margary

Supreme Court — Kings County. Re: 1136 Realty LLC v. Union Street Realty (David
Wise) Attorney: Michael Hiller

2/22/2016 Supreme Court — Kings County.
Judge: Richard N. Allman Re: Varela v. Yuzefpolsky
Attorney: Michael Drobenare

3/31/2017  New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal — Legal Affairs
Judge: Honorable Cecil Hollins

6/5/2017 Manhattan Family Court
Judge: Jessica Sin. Re: Charles Barrow
Attorney: Elliot Podhorzer

10/27/2017  Surrogates Court — Bronx County
Estate of Norman Hammes




LAW OFFICES

FRANK S. SCAGLUSO

191 TERRY ROAD
SMITHTOWN, NEW YORK 11787

(631) 265-9900 - FACSIMILE (631) 265-6273
Website: www.SCAGLUSO.com

March 20, 2012

Donald Frangipani Forensic Document Examiner
71-19 13" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11228
RE:  NYS Department of Labor Unemployment Division Hecﬁ'ing

. Dear Mr. Frangipani:

cases may arise.

Again, thank you for your professional expert testimony and assistance.

Very truly yours,

S. SCAGLUSO
FSS:pac .
Enclosures %




JOHN R. WINN

ATTORNEY AT LAW
13 NORTH STREET
_ GRANVILLE, NEW YORK 12832
TELEPHONE FAX
S518-642-1438

518 642-1365

‘ April 26, 2013
M. Donald Frangipani

7119 13® Avenue -

Brooklyn, New York 11228

Fax No. (718) 232-3396

Re: Estate of Marjorie Elaine Hurley

Dca::M:.Frmg:.pam_

Dn.fa;imry 20, 2013 you provided me with your Report in the above setting forth
your opinion that the signature on the GE Beneficiary Designation form dated February

22, 2012 was not the signatire of the decedent, Marjorie Elaine Hurley. Shortly
thereafter; I was able to obtain records from GE which established that the blank GE

Beneficiary Designation form was not faxed to the attorney's office until the aftemoon of
February 23, 2012. The hospital records establish that as of the afternoon of the 23rd,
Marjorie Hurley was unconscious and would not have been able to sign any documents,

As a result of the above, the defendant withdrew her claims to the GE benefits,
which totaled a little over $115,000.00, and GE is now processing my client’s claim for

those benefits.

Thank you again for your Repest. Itwuhapmm-heswhﬁslﬁngmycﬁmt’s '
' position as the proper designated beneficiary of the GE benefits.
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CIVIL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
- COUNTY OF KINGS: HOUSING PART 0

DIANE PAGANO AS EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF JOSEPHINE FERR ANTI,

Petitioner-Landlord,
~2gainst- o DECISYON/ORDER
VINCENT & MARISSA SALINO,
| Respondent-Tenant,

JOHN DOR, Lg) : .
_ ' Respondent- dertenant, .
-

L& T INDEX NO.: 072952/2010

the subject apartment, Hﬂnﬂntmldhﬂahamytspw:mmmy'm#tmdﬂmthﬂmammh
o month tenant. She testified that Ms, Ferrand hadamgiw,Mm;,whuwumuinmm-
After Ms. Perranti died, the witness came up from Florida, where she lives, t0 clean up her ennr's

home end go throogh all her pPapers. Ms, Pagano tostified credibly that there wes no Jease in the
deceased owner’s business or household Papers, ' g




On re-direct the witness testified that her aunt would have discussed giving the respondent & leace
with her, The issue of a lease tﬁthr:ipondmtwasmbrmghtuphyﬂmduuamdﬁmur
mentioned by her to anyone. . .. b

asked on cross examination why respondent failed to add his wife’s name to the twenty ycar leage,
respondent did not have an answer, -Dnmmumﬂmﬁmmpmdmtm&ﬁadﬂmmelmmme
mmmmmmhumtm"mupﬁmwwm
concerned. anﬂxminaﬁmmmm&udﬂinﬂmlmnmahmﬁmhnwmm
to buy the honse and give Ms. Ferranti a life estats, When she refused that offer, respondent :
testified he suggested the lease, Rﬂﬂpmdﬂptw?:mtmﬁblnuhega?utwumﬂtphnﬂﬂm
for the twenty year lease, He offered no explanations for why he never mentioned this lease to Ms,
Pagano umtil after the holdover case commenced, Mnnﬁxplm:ﬁunfm-wh}rmmmnntwopy

Rebuital Witnesses

Donald Frangipani testified as n expert witmess in the field of questioned documents and
handwriting. Mr. Prangipani’s extensive ctirriculum vitae is court exhibit 1. The witness testified
emmmm.mammmmnemmmw
om,Impt&neanﬁ,uwenmnphntpcopynfﬂnmqrywhmﬂh@mﬂgundwm
Ferranti, At the trial, the wimmwuﬁshmﬂnrﬁpmdmﬂ‘nbmﬁthan“uﬁginﬂ“ signature of
the deceased owner. There was a ten minute recess to ensble the expert witness to examine the

origingl signature,

Thla witnees examined the respondent’s-signature on the lease, and compared Ms, Perranti’s
signature on the lease to hwsignmonberwiu, end on her-cancelled checks. Mr. Franglpeni
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examined exemplars of Ms. Ferranti’s signature from 2008 tacluding her Iast will and testament,

&nd a series of cancelled checks, He received 2 “bio” on Mg, meﬁm:ludh:ghaamcnnnwuf

mm_mdmmmmtmuﬂ}mmfaﬁonmﬁmam‘n signanure. He leamed that at the®

time the alleged lease was aignad.h&.hmﬂwnjmtysummom.iu good health, not o

medijcation, and having no ncurologicel impairments, Her attorney inforrned him that sha would not
. Em%gmﬁmhmpm Her attorney was Aldo Alleva, the attorney who witnessed her

On cross examination, the witness testified credibly that Ms, Ferrant] was instructed not to sign
anything without Mr. Alleva present. *The witnest was asked abont the effect of age related arthritis
on the lease signature, and the witness testified he took it into account. In addition the exemplar

The uncontroverted testimony ufm&xpmwimmhmmaaignntmuafmfmﬁmmp
respondent’s lease is not the signature of Ms, Rerrant. : '

Diane Pagano testified as a rebuttal witnesh and she stated that from 2007 through 2009 Ms. Ferranti
was not taking medication. She also testified that Ms. Ferranti did not suffer from arthritis, Ms.
Pagano testified credibly that Ms, Ferranti was in exceptionally good health, that she died of eld
age, and they spoke to each other constantly unifl the time of her dearh, Ms. Pagano saw Ms,
Ferrand in the beginning of October 2009, and she died at tha end of October 2009. .

basement, Therefore, patitioner is awardad 3 final jodgment of possession, a money judgment for
$5,000.00 representing outstanding use and occupancy through October 2010, a warrent shall issue
farthwith, and execution shall be stayed through October 13, 2010 For payment of $5,000.00, and if
the $5000.00 is timely paid, execution of the warrant shall be stayed throngh November 30, 2010 on
condition that U&O for November 2010 of $1,000,00 is peid on or before November 1, 2010. After
November 30, 2010, all stays shell be vacated. This constitutes the decision and erder of the cour,

DATED: October 6, 2010 @

Marcia I, Sikowitz, JTHC

OCT o6 cund .
_ MARCIA J. SIKGWITZ
JUDGE, HOUSING COURT
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UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

o . _ X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
-against- ORDER
01CR784 (LMM)
PETER LIOUNIS,
Defendant.
X

On behalf of Louis Fasulo, attorney for the above named
defendant, and upon all the proceedings previously herein, it is apparent
that the defendant Peter Liounis will require a forensic document examiner and
handwriting expert to analyze and forensically compare the defendant's
handwriting for his adequate defense, it is hereby,

ORDERED, that Dominic Frangipani is appointed as a forensic
document examiner and handwriting expert.in the above tilted matter and will be
compensated in accordance with the Criminal Justice Act at the rate of $125.00
per hours plus expenses reasonably incurred. It is estimated that Mr. Frangipani
will require no more than 25 hours to complete this assignment. If additional
hours of services are required beyond the limits of this Order the Court will be so
petitioned in writing. .

DATED: New York, New York
November zg¢~, 2006

HON. LAWRENCE M. MCKENNA
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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COUNSELLORS AT LAW

May 31, 2007

Mr. Donald Frangipani
7119 13th Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11228

Re:  Expert Witness Testimony in United States District Court

Dear Mr. Frangipani:

I am writing to thank you for your help and expertise in securing an acquittal for
ient, Peter Castellaneta, and his co-defendant, Curtis Gatz, in their recent trial
before the Hon. Gerard Lynch in the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York. It is safe to say that the results could have been much different if

we had not had you on board.

I was impressed not only by your command of the subject material and your
depth of experience—which are significant-but also by the unique fact that both the
United States Attorneys and the Judge felt that you should not be required to be
qualified as an expert. Judge Lynch was more than happy to waive the requirement and
the prosecutors were equally happy to consent. Of course, the fact that you have
testified for the government in the past contributed to all parties’ confidence in your
abilities,

As you know, you were one of the last witnesses we called, and I truly believe
that you helped “put us over the top.”

Thank you again for all yojr help. We will certainly be réquiring your services
again in the future. Should you or’any future clients have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

-
Sincerely yours,

115 BroaDway, 32D FLOOR - NEW York, New York 10007 - T 212+-233-3800 « F- 719.73%. 28m0
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DISABILITY SINCE 1949

Laurs I. Kennedy, President
Michae] Goldfark, Executive Direcior

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to publicly thank Mr. Donald Frangipani for his invaluable:
assistance to AHRC/NYC in connection with his expeért work and report - ———
which enabled us to show to governmental auditors that what they perceived

as an attempt to increase billings by altering documents was in fact only, at

worst, sloppiness in record-keeping, or at best, an attempt by our staff to
accurately record what had happened, no matter that the record looked

sloppy.

His expertise and diligent work were a major factor in our ability to
convince the auditors that there was no fraudulent intent, and led to
relatively minor findings.

He has also been of great help in a number of cases where we needed to
verify signatures on documents.

Anyone seeking further information should contact me at 212 780-2665.

Most cordially,

i

obert C. Gundersen
Chief Compliance Officer

NYRARC. INC.. NEW YORXK CITY CHAPTER
83 Maiden Lane, Mew York, NY 10038 Tel; (212) T80 2500 Fax: (212} 777 4184 wwwahrenye org



LAW OFFICES
- AARON M. FEINBERG
1777 East 10 Street, Brooklyn, N.Y. 11223
Telephone (718) 339-7224
Telecopier (718) 382-1091

New Jers ffice Please respond to:

475 Watchung Avenue, Suite 8 New York Office ___
Watschung, New Jersey 07060 ; New Jersey Office __
Telephone (908) 757-4440 Member of U.S. Patent

Telecopier (908) 757-7675 and Trademark Bar

January 31, 2008

Mr. Donald Frangipani
7119 13" Avenue
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11218 -

Re: Nathan Leifer v. Elsie Ward
Index Number: 33928/2004

Dear Mr. Frangipani:

I am writing to thank you for your invaluable assistance in connection with the
above-referenced trial for specific performance. As you are well aware, the defendant
alleged that she never signed the contract of sale. Since she was an elderly person, the
court might have looked favorably to her testimony and believed her that the signature was

a forgery.

Your testimony as an expert witness on our behalf was the major ace in our
litigation in convincing the judge that indeed Ms. Ward signed the contract. Your
testimony was invaluable in refuting her claim and stating positively that the signature was
indeed hers. Once the court was satisfied that it was her signature, the court dismissed her
statemment that she was not mentally competent to sign a contract.

[ believe the court was very impressed not only with your testimony, but with your
wide comprehension and knowledge of the field of document authentication. Your
exhibits and layout were unsurpassable and were indicative of your expertise and diligent

work. Your work product was easy 0 follow and simple to understand.
o

It was a pleasure to deal with you as an expert witness. Thank you again.

Very truly yours,
Cuan M fode
Aaron M. Feinberg /

AMF:je



STATE OF HEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

In the Matter of the Certlficate held by

REPORT OF THE
RICHARD F. ZIMMERMAN FINDIHGS &
CONCLUSIONS OF
to teach In the publlc schools of the THE HEARING OFFICER

State of Hew York.

APPEARANCES:
PAUL E. SHERMAN, JR., ESQ,, Attorney for the NYS Educatlon Department

" RICHARD F. ZIMMERMAN, Pro se.

HE&RIHG ‘OFFICER: 'HM.TER DOHNARUMA

II'I'I'RHIIICI‘I[H & ISSUE. N

By Order dated April 18, 1991, the Hon. Thomas Sobol,
Commlssloner of Educatlon of the State of Hew York, deslgnated the
undersigned to conduct a hearlng pursuant to Sectlon 305(7) of the
Educatlon Law and Part 83 of the Regulatlons of the Commlssloner of
Educatlon (8 NYCRR Part B83) concernlng the approprliateness of permltting
RICHARD F: ZIMMERMAN, herelnafter ceferred to as the Respondent, to
teach In the publlc schools of the State of New York.

The hearing, held on May 21, 1991 In MNew York Clty, was brought
about by the Issuance, on May 23, 1988 by the Commlssioner of Educatlon,
of a Hotlce of Substantlal Question as to Moral Character concernling the
Respondent. The NHotlce Indicates that the substantlal questlon was
ralsed by (1) the Respondent engagling In lnapproprliate physical contact
with a 14 year old student, and (2) the Respondent wrltling suggestlive
letters to the student.

. The ultimate lssue to.be determined by thls proceeding Is
mel'-her the Respondent lg morally fIt to be eﬂ'hlf-hsl a3 a school
A0 ‘the State of New York: Since the Ris t holds
céertification, the &u'duﬁ'h on ‘the Department to prove lack of wod
moral character.

DISCUSSION!

During the 1985-86 school year, the Responden¥ vas employed as
a teacher by the Levittown Unlon Free School District. In 1987, he was
the subject of a disclpllnary proceeding pursuant to Section 3020-a of
the Education Law. At the hearlng, a female student testified that
during the 1985-86 school year the Respondent klssed her and fondled her
on various occaslons In the Salk Middle School bullding. At the time,




the student was attending the 8th grade, She further testifled that the
Respondent wrote and delivered love letters to her.

The young woman dld not appear ag a wiltness at the Part 83
hearing. The Education Department was unable to locate her. The
transcript of the 3020-a hearing contalning her testimony was offered
and recelved Into evidence,

The letters allegediy written by the Respondent were
Introduced Into evidence. A handwrlting expert testlfled that the
letters vere written by the Respondent.

The Respondent denled the alleged touching of the student, and
. denled that he had written the letters.

The letters contain no names, but the texts Indlcate that the
person addressed 1s a young female student ('the most beautlful girl In
the school®) who has been upset by the amorous advances of the author.
(*You do not look, act or think like a 1ittle girl. You have become a
young woman. ... I am sorry that I have made you unhappy or uneasy ...
Please forglve me I1f I have made you upset,* "I want to give you so much
pleasure, Let me teach you the ways of love.') '

- The CPLR permits proof of handwriting by the comparison method
(CPLR 4536). The basla for the use of expert testimohy ls that pecullar
prevall Ing characteristics exist In every person’s handwelting which
distinguish It from the handuriting of every other pérson. (See Re
Hopkins Will, 172 NY 360.) An expert, by studylng and analyzling these
characteristics, may determine with some degree of cértalnty vhether the
author of a known writing Is the author of the disputed writing. The
oplnlons of handwritling expert are not to be discounted as weak or
unrellable, but, llke other proof, must be welghed In |lght of opposing
proof. (See Re Estate of Svivestr], 44 NY 2d 260.)

- The Department’s expert, Mr. Franglpanl, compared the dlsputed
letters with known samples of the Respondent’s handwrltlng, and rendered
the opinlon that the létters were written by thé same hand. Aside from
the Respondent’s denlal that he had written the letters, there was no
proof that Mr. Frangipani‘s methodology was flawed or that his
conciusion was erroneous, ]

e g g T

. The mere writing of the letters |s not, In and of Itself,
Immoral conduct. It Is the dellvery of the letters to the 14 year old
student that creates the harm. The only proof that the letters Were
delivered |ls the testimony given by the student In the 3020-a
proceeding. Is that testimony & suffleclent basis for finding that the
letters were dellvered to the student by the Réspondént? )

CPLR Rule 4517, appllicable t6 civ|| dctions, allows the /

Introductlion of the prior testimony of an unavallablé witness In a
Subsequent actlon between the samé partles vhere thé subjéct-matter |s /

2



a substantlal

question exists as to the moral character of the

and that he Is not £it to retaln teaching certiflication,

1 recommend that the Commissioner forthwith revoke al]
teaching certiflicatlions held by the Respondent.

Report respectfully prepared and submitted by

Halﬁé? Donnaruma
: Hearlng Offlcer
. DATED: Eeptzuhwp 1991



Corporate Security

Office of General Counsel
World Financial Center
South Tower
New York, New York 10080-6106
FAaX 212 236 3746
gﬁ Merrill Lynch
October 1, 2003
To Whom It May Concern:

Don Frangipani has been our document examiner for the past several years. He has
examined numerous questionable documents for fingerprint and handwriting analysis,
Don is noted in the industry for his professionalism and attention to detail.

When the occasion arises, I do not hesitate to recommend Don’s services. I do se with
the confidence that he will provide the same professional service that he has provided to

Mermnll Lynch.

Sincerely,

Elliott Donchek

Assistant Vice President

Security Coordinator

Corporate Security

2 World Financial Center — 7% Floor
New York, New York 10281

(212) 236-3735

ED:ed



LAW OFFICES

HALPERN, BROWN & DARIENZO

26 COURT STREET
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11242
(718) 875-8580
Fax (718) 852-5360
ISIDORE HALPERN (1901-1990)

JOHN A. DARIENZO, JR.
ARNOLD I. BROWN - Retired

FRANK WIEZIOLOWEKI
April 8, 2003

Mr. Donald Frangipani
7119 13th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11228

RE: SRH Healthcare v.
Manhattan Total Health, et ano.

Dear Mr. Frangipani:

I am enclosing herewith for your records the
report of Referee, Nicholas Doyle. I am also enclosing
Judge Richter's Decision in the Supreme Court/New York
County concerning the documents which you examined for

authenticity.

Both the Judge and the Referee found, based in
good part upon your testimony, that the signatures were

indeed forgeries.

The Referee's decision comments on the
professional manner in which you arrived at your findings
and, in fact, the Referee found you to be more persuasive

‘than the opposing expert.

Judge Richter's decision confirmed the Referee's
findings and acknowledged the fact that you examined all the
documents at your laboratory and thus your opinion was based

on a more complete assessment.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you
for the professional nature in which you prepared your
findings, the depth of your expertise and the clarity with
which you presented your expert testimony.

Very truly yo 55
JAD:md d;é;f§;. Darienzo, .
encs.



CRANFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT
- HARRY W. WILDE

B SPRINGFIELD AVENUE - CRANFORD, NEW |JERSEY 07016-2199 2
(908) 272-2222 - FAX (908) 769-7341 . CHIEF OF POUCE
VISIT US ON THE INTERNET - www.cranford com/police

May 28, 2002

Donald Frangipani

Questioned Document Examiner
7119 13th Ave.

Brooklyn, New York 11228

Mr. Frangipani:

The Cranford Police Department’s Detective Bureau recently investigated a

case of harassment. This was not ordinary harassment. This involved a
female victim who was receiving hundreds and hundreds of unsolicited and

unwanted items through the mail. [tems included everything from ceramic
dolls to cutlery sets to memberships at health spas and book clubs.

During our investigation numerous mail order companies were able to send
us the original filled out cards.

Two suspects were formulated. Both were interviewed. One suspect
vehemently denied any involvement. The second confessed admitting to his
infatuition with our vietim. Bmmmmummmm
charged with numerous indictable ¢Himes as well as Federal crimes for using
the U.S. Mail. To the untrained eye both suspects had identical hand
writing. It was at this time that I spoke with you. Exemplarsewere
forwarded the results astounding.

The suspect who had previously confessed was indeed not the criminal. In
fact it was the second suspect who had originally vehemently denied any.
involvement When confronted with your findings the second suspect

confessed and criminal charges filled.



It was then learned that the original suspect suffers mental deficiencies
~ causing him to confess to a crime that he had nothing to do with.

Your professionalism and expertise in Document Examination was the
single thread that ultimately identified the true perpetrator. More
importantly however your dedication and expertise prevented an innocent
man from being criminally charged and ultimately incarcerated.

- Sincerely;
1

Detective Sergeant Francis Hanley \
Criminal Investigations Supervisor



'CRANFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT
HARRY W. WILDE

8 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE - CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016-2199
(908) 272-2222 -FAX (908) 709-7341 CHIEF OF POUICE

VISIT US ON THE INTERNET - www.cranford.com/police

July 3, 2001

Donald Frangipani
7119 13th. Ave.
Brooklyn NY 11228

Sir:

Enclosed is a2 hand writing exemplar obtained from a suspect who has confessed in this matter,
This is NOT our original suspect and is NOT the person whose YMCA employment
application you were provided with earlier.

In addition I have enclosed several photographs of graffiti written by the same suspect on the
bathroom of a local Go-Go Bar.

Please conduct your examination and forward your findings to me. Please also forward your
examination fee directly to my attention.

Again my thanks in this matter.
Det. Sergeant Francis Hanley
Cranford Police Department

Direct: 908-709-7344
Fax: 908-709-7341

To Protect and Serve
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT . |

EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK _
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
. q ‘ Docket Nq.-cr-m-'IMTfNG)
AE ORDER
TIN YAT CHIN -
Defendant.

T 18 HEREBY ORDERED, upon the application of THOMAS D. WHITE, ESQ., of
defendant TIN YAT CHIN,

‘ Goumal fo LLOYD EPSTEIN, ESQ., counsel of record for r
dated August22, 2002, that the expenditure of Criminal Justice Act funds is authorized to

compensate MR. DONALD FRANGIPANL, of ALL CITY INVESTIGATIONS, INC., 7119

13% Avénue, Brooklyn, NY 11228, 718 232.3200 at the rafe of $125.00 per hourto a

maximum of $1,250 to render expert handwriting analysis on behalf of the defendant, TIN
YAT CHIN.
'Dated: New York, New York
Augustaf, 2002 -
Su Ordered: ' o
Hon eson

Unite District Judge

bp o™

A B ETTLAT TE TR .,



BROOKLYN

Ex-INS

agent

goes on trial

- Say he swindled nearly $1M

By JOHN MARZULLI

D&RY MEWS STAFF WRITER

An ex-INS agent used his knowledge of the system to swindle
nearly $1 million from immigrants seeking work visas for relatives
in China, a federal prosecutor charged yesterday.

Tin Yat Chin, a Chinese immigrant him-
self, ran the scam out of an office in a
Brooklyn apartment building where he
posed as a lawyer and an Immigration
and Maturalization Service employee to
convince his victims that he could obtain
visas and green cards.

“The defendant promised his victims
that, for a fee, not only would their rela-
tives get work visas to come to the United
States, but they would eventually be able
to get green cards allowing them fo re-
main in the U.5..," Assistant U.5. Aftor-
ney Lara Treinis said in her opening state-
ment to jurors in Brooklyn Federal Court
yesterday, “But every dream has its price,
and these victims paid the defendant hun-
dreds of thousands of dollars . . . but the
visas were never issued."

Chin, 45, allegedly told the victims that
he had to fill 8 quota of work visas in an
apparent effort to get them to solicit their
friends and relatives.

He showed the victims a badge, INS
documents and passports and even made
trips to China in 1998 and 1998 to make
himself appear legitimate to his victims,
Treinis said.

Chin worked for the [NS a5 an inspec-
ior ar Kennedy Airport from 1988 to

1993. He was arrested in 1993 for ripping
off Chinese immigrants and sentenced to
ONE Year in prison.

The prosecutor said Chin graduated
from John Jay College of Criminal Jus-
tice and attended Ohio Northern Univer-
sity School of Law for a year

$25,000 a worker

“The defendant used the information
he learned through his job with the INS
and his schooling to successfully swindle
innocent people out of their life savings,”
Treinis said.

Maost of Chin's victims were women
who worked in factories, laundermats
and sweatshops. They were nl]egedl}r
charged between $25,000 and $30,000 by
Chin for his services.

Chin's defense lawyer, Lloyd Epstein,
told the jurors that there had been vic-
tims of a swindle, but blamed the media
and authorities for his client’s plight.

“The investigators were frustrated and
felt pressure to make an arrest,” he said.
"The Chinese press wanted a villain o
plaster on the front page.”

He asserted that after Chin was arrest-
ed, edditional victims were manipulated
by authorities into identifying him as the
culprit who had ripped them off *




BE LABR RELATIONS  Fax:718-935-2060 Jul 27 2001 11:48 P.G2

4725, Boarn or Epucation of THE Citv OF NEW Yorx
3 ".:?-.-;. HARGLD O. LEVY, Chancellor

Owracs or THE OMAMCOELLDE
J 1 LIVENGSTON STRERT « BROOKLYH. MY 11201

July 27, 2001

71-19 132 Avenoe
Brooklyn, New York

Board of Education v. United Federation of Teachers Arbitration
(Darren Goldstsin)

OLR #14825

Dear Mr. Prangipani:

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Your assistance enabled us
mmﬁlﬁdﬂhﬂt&iﬂu&hoﬂhﬂaﬂo{mmﬂﬁxm I would
wmﬁﬂmmdﬁmmdhwmmmmmym. I wdll
then transmit the bill to the appropriate Office. The address is: = -

Office of Lebor Relations and Coflective Bargaining
110 Livingston Street, Room 412
Brooklyn, New York {1201

If there are any questions, [ may be reached at (718) 935-2640.

. Re:

' P

TR:r
c Robert B, Warers

OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS & OOLLECTIVE BARGAINING - 110 LIVINGSTON 5T « RM 41T BROOEKLYH, KY 312054
FAK; {T18) 935-2628



RAoben L O'Block, PhD
FPresidert
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Casi Anderson, MO,
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; detarmertog
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Alarn W Levine, M.D.
2025 Kings Hwy.

Brocklyn NY 11228
FPhone T18-335-B850

yruz Loa, Ph.O, M.D.
2727 Kolorahe Place
Honolulu HI PEB13
FPrane BOB-537 44034

are Mlansfs, MO, MP.H
P.O. Box 4508

Fockdord IL 61110
Phons B15-BE3-1506

James 5. Dame, M.D.
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Ohio 43551

Pnone 410-874-4166
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Phone 303-351-2618

. Jdmck C. Rubln, Ph.D
; 145E Hanze
Wastchesier IL 60154
Phons 312-353-5859

Mars J, Saller, PhoD
Box 32
Mengetan R 02881
Phons 401-284-2414

largaret T. Ginger, Ph.D
17 El Camino Real

Berkaly CA BTOS
Phons 510-B48-1855

Wilks W:Smith, E4.D
5310 Burchafis Rd
Termpa FL 23647
Phone B13-571-2027

amy 0. Tehscher, D
© 165 Eaxl BOth 5t
Hew York Wy 10021
Phora 212-588-TE3D

2 ‘M. Thompson, Ph.D
“140TA Walnit 5L
Wenalches WA REBOT
Phons 5056826474

Prone 40B-TTE-4151

. persons who have

P.0O. Box 1648 » Branson, MO 65616
12/1/92

Donald Frangipani
8522 Fifth Ave.
Brooklyn, NY 11209 '

I am pleased to have you join us as a fellow member of the American Board of
Forensic. Handwriting Analysts, Inc. (ABFHA). Your input in-the direction of
ABFHA s future is important to us.- To that end, ] would encourage you o mail me
any uf}*uund:as and suggestions for our organization. In turn, I will send you our
mailing list with updates-as needed and you will receive our newsletter with
membership news and exchanges. I am also encouraging members to contact one
another via phone, letter, or fax to develop a professional interchange that will

benefit us all.

I think it’s important that we become known as the source to turn to by the criminal
Justice community and by the private sector in loss prevention, risk management
matters, and all other areas pertaining to behavioral profiling. One approach is for
individual members to publish articles about the role of forensic handwriting
analysis and to mention ABFHA and our address and phone number in various
publications that are read by the audience we want to reach. Please share your
thoughts with us, as we have the opportunity now to make many contributions to
our field and 1o our individual consulting practice.

A very exciling aspect of our organization is the Board Certification process which
is now being developed by the Board of Regents. Within a few muntilj-m we hope 1o
have finished the criteria and standards for Board Certification. For now all
lied for this category of membership are officially considered
Candi or lon. As soon as the final standards are set you wil]
be sent a-copy.- To speed up your evaluation for Board Certification
please send one copy of any articles or books you have written which
will be included in our ABFHA library,

Also I would like your nominations for new members who have investigative,
research or consulting interest in forensic handwriting analysis. There is strength in
numbers! We have as members the best people in the hagndwriting world. We
would also like to have a ldrge number of police officers and detectives from around
the country to join our member category as they will provide us with consulting
cases while they at the same time have the opportunity to learn about the forensic
aspects of handwriting analysis. So also please pass on the names of any interested
police officers and detectives. Thank you for joining our group and welcome!

Sincerely,

Dr. Robert L. O’Block



International Association for Identification

Joseph P. Polski, Chief Operations Officer

2535 Pilot Knob Road, Suite 117
Mendota Heights, MN 55120-1120, USA

Phone: (651) 681-8566
Fax: (651) 681-8443
E-Mail: TATSecty@theisi.org

September 17, 2003

Donald Frangipani
7119 13th Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11228-1605

USA

Dear Donald,

On behalf of the officers and members of the International Association for Identification, it gives
me a great deal of pleasure to offer you my warmest congratulations on your achievement of Life
Associate status. This is an achievement to which many strive but few attain. '

As a life member, you are forever excused from paying annual membership dues to the
association but will continue to enjoy all the rights and privileges of an active member.

Your Life Associate certificate and permanent membership card is enclosed. Your life associate
lapel pin will be forwarded separately.

Again, congratulations. Do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of any assistance.

Joseph P. Polski
Chief Operations Officer

~ Sincerel

T/t sir am she THPL oL T 4T



National Credit Union Administralion

Donald A. Frangipani, Questioned Document Examiner

All-City Investigations
1468 86th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Dear Don:

I was just reviewing our professional contact lists in anticipation of (he
New Year and I just wanted to thank you once again for your efforts on
behalf of our 7,000 credit unions with deposits of over $300 billion.

Since early in 1986, you have done an outstanding job for us on many
fronts, including surveillance of seized properties in New York, forensic
services on many fronts, examination of forged documents, and electronic

sweeps.

Your swift, decisive reaction to my requests, coupled with your
courtroom competence. and professionalism has been one of the assets

office for well on to 12 years now.

Thanks for your continuing assistance yis office.

With

L4

of my

d reg

DAVID L. ENO,
Federal Investigator

DLE.d

29 Dec 1997

1 7768 Mt CHee ot

— .
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LUKE'S-ROOSEVELT

& University Hospital of Columbia University
| College of Physicians & Surgeons
| April 1, 1997

Donald Frangipani

| Examiner of Questioned Documents
: 1468 86th Street

! Brooklyn, New York 11228

| ) o s
Dear Mr. Frangipani:

I am writing to thank you for your excellent professional services and assistance to St.
Luke's Roosevelt Hospital Center in the presentation of its arbitration case in the
termination of the three nurses. As you can see in the enclosed arbitrator's award, the
i Hospital's position, and a very important principle that is key to good patient care, was
upheld, Specific reference to your testimony and the issue of alleged forgery by the
grievants is found on pages 13 and 14 of the award. Thank you.

Yours truly,

Q4

Lewis Archer
Associate Vice President
Human Resources

51 luke's-Roosevell Hospital Cenler s
1111 Amsterdam Avenue
New York, New York 10025

A RE F AR i



STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
MEDICAID FRAUD CONTROL UNIT

MEMORANDUM

To :  Donald Frangipani

From : Cecile M. Balestrieri
Assistant Administrative Officer

Date : May 2, 1997

Subject : Signature on Expert Retainer Letter

Attached please find your confirmation of being retained as an expert for a case
the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit has undertaken.

One letter is to be retained for your files, while the second letter must be signed

and returned to me, at the address listed below, before payment for your services can
rendered:

.Ms. Cecile M. Balestrieri
Office of the Attorney General
Medicaid Fraud Control Unit

State Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

[t was stipulated, when the request for your services were sought and approved
in the case of People vs Horace, that the Monroe County District Attorney’s Office
would pay half the cost of your expert services. Please bill the Monroe County DA

directly for half of the service rendered. *

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

\emb
c: M. Fox



STANLEY N. YOUNG, P.C.
i 585 STEWART AVENUF.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
_ _ SUITE 700
GARDEN CITY, N.Y. 11510

CLAIRE J. LIEBER (516) 745-645p
(S16) 745-645]

January 17, 1996

Donald R. Frangipani
1468 86th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11228

RE: = sti

Dear Mr. Frangipani:

) I want to thank you for your help in proving a forged
signature on a Window Guard Lease document in this case.
Because of your expertise and reputation, I was able to
secure a settlement at trial in excess of $5,000,000.
Enclosed is a copy of the Law Journal article headnote on

the case.

It was a pleasure to work with you on this matter and
I loock forward to working with you in the future.

Sincerely,

Geloy /) -
Al Gl

SNY /db
Encl.

By FedEx
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Juetcr Esssodl

. % MATTER OF LE and YOURNG (Le)— This
it a procecding pursiant 1o Article 81 of
m“ﬂuﬂrliﬂghw.lﬂﬁntlllp—
poistmenl of a guardian Jor the propeny
managemonl of the alleged Incapaciated |
persoa, Danlel King Le, alsa known as Dun-
iel King Whilden The petitionery are the
sdapthre sinier and the stoancy of the o.
Icged incapacililed peorson.

Dasnicl King Le was barn May 2. 1385 ia
Heow York On August M, 1985, Danicl and
. hig sac-year old dSner were removed lrom
theil parcals” home and placed in loster
care with the Brookdyn Home for Chllderen,
Subzoquondy, ia May 1981, Danicl and his
satler were placed wilh thelr grandparenats,
Vincent Le and Sang Tran Le, by the How
York City Depariment of Socisl Services, in
thesr aparumend ln Astoria, Queens. The
Les adopicd the weo children oa Ocober
31, 1989, They cumrently reside in San Jose,

Califormi

On Novembeer 22, 1987, Danicl sullored”
severe inpurics after fudling four stores
fram o window ia his Queens spanment

Ag o result of hin imperica, Daniel wnder-
wenl brain surgery on April 20, 1389 and
an operalion 10 repain 8 perforaled car
drum oa buly 2, 193], Deapite the servous-
nexs of Damicl s Injurics. he madc a re-
markable recovery and it no fonger under
the regular care of any doctors. Danicl i1 «
fun-toving sclive youngstcr wiho parici-
paict iﬂl.wld-mlﬁl'hm:f.
Daniil has some difficulty with his school
work and it henclioning af least one grade
b.éhwhu-nl"ql'ﬂi!lﬂl:l.lilm
st this Uime bow lar he will advance st

s sir sehool
..-!'::F {,.vu_-—- .‘_} r-"«-lf.,. el L B R f"t_ﬂ;. S i.«"l/.\»./?l
/2 - 473 v

| Jurisdiction for G‘L;a}dianship Exists . m-

1

For Physically Present Nonresidegt

) ITETITI{JHEH.S._SISTER and atlorney for a 10-year-old boy re-
siding ia California, sought to be named praperty management
co-guardians. The boy, Injured {alling out of a window when he
lived in New York, was to receive a $5.3 miilion settiement from
th building landiords. An lssue was whether the noaresident

= Marterof Le and Yo : ?
Kassoff (p. 13, col 2). " L ST Ao e



B ORT PeR ay

Brogkiyn, MY 1101

m New York Cily Transit
July B, 1996

Mr. Donald Franpipani
1467 791h Streel
Drooklyn, New York 11228

RE: RONALD GORDON AND GARY ROSENBERG FORENSIC EXAMINATIONS

Dear Mr.. Frangipani:

[ write on bebalf of the New York City Transit’s Law Department,
Workers' Compensation Division, to extend to you my sincere gratitude for your
superb investigation nnd pursuasive testimony on behalf of the New York City
Transit in the above-cited cases. Your professional coniributions were invaluablé.

know, both cases were bitterly contested. The Ronald Gordon
claim was flatly rejected by the Board. Following ihis denial by the Board, Mr=
Gordon was indicted on fraud and forgery charges. Thereafter, following a jury
trial, he was convicted on multiple felony counts of eriminal frauvd and forgery.

The forensic_exhibits generated by you were the most compelling evidence
introduced at-the criminal trial. The Gary Rosenberg case was likewise denied by
the Board. Once again, the pivotal evidence proved to be your forensic
investigation. Without your timely forensic expertise in both cases, there is no
doubt the Transit faced unjustified and substantial money damages, together with
costly and extensive medical bills. The public purse, as well as the interest of

justice, is well served by your efforts.

Kindly accept the enclosed MTA Law Department Certificate of
Appreciation as a small token of the personal and professional esteem you 50

richly deserve. | remain,
eorge C. Perry

Assistant Generhl Counsel
tel: (718) 694-3810
fax: (718) 694-3807

As you

cc:: N. While

"MTA Naw York City Transt is aa agency of the Motropoiilan Transportation & thority, State of Naw York
F. Virgdl Coviway. Chalrman

B AT 2R



Richard R. Leff

ATTORNEY AT LAW "
BO-02 KEW GARDEMNS RCAD
SUITE 3oo
KEwW GARDENS, MY, 11415

TEL: (78] TR 130
FAX: (718 578-a07g

March 2, 1994.

Donald Frangipani

Examiner Of Questioned Documents
1468 B86th Street

Brooklyn, New York 11228

Re: People vs. Teri EisnEE

Dear Mr. Frangipani:

I would like to thank you for your superb Preparation
and testimony as a gualified expert witness in the fielg
of handwriting and questioned documents. The innocense
of the defendant hinged on the refutation of the main
prosecution witness'denial that she had written a certain
letter. You showed clearly through charts and testimony
that the witness was lying.

Thank you once again for your expertise.

Very truly yours,

Richard R. Leff



=
L
-..

1 k
k% %
Y f
L R ET R

* UmMiTds
i
A

Praaan?

POSTRLISEETToRs
Hicksville, NY 11802-0160

Gctubgr 15, 1992

e
-

Dear Mr:{ Donald Frangipani:

I am sure that you are interested as to the outcome of the trial of Nicholas
Alloceco. On October 14, 1992, the jury convicted Hr. Allocco on all five
counts - of Mail Fraud. He is expected to be sentenced in the next fev months.

Your testimony wvas instrumental in helping the government obtain this

conviction. Your assistance and testimony in this case 1is deeply appreciated
by us. ZWVhile we may investigate and prosecute cases, vithout your help ve
could never convict those vho engage in arson and ‘insurarce fraud. On behalf
of the Postal Inspection Service and Assistant United States Attorney Bridget

Rohde, please accept our deep felt thanks.
If you have any questions, please contact me at the above address or by
telephone at (516) 933-24l6.

. T

Again, your cooperation wvas deeply appreciated.
Sincerely yours,
el : P iy, e

a7t

Hartin T. Biegelman
antal Inspector
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°National Bureau of

January 18, 1988

Don Franglpani, Director
All City Inveetigations
1407-77th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11228

Daar Don!

On behalf of the NHatlonel Bureau of Document Exawminers, I want
to thank you for your excellent présentation At our meeting hela

on Saturday, January 16, 1988.

It was obvious that your cholce of subject, The Rules of Evidencs,
was exactly what the members wanted. Your scholarly lecture woa
beautifully enhanced.by the pertihent case studies from your flles
which you eo generously shared with us« The practical applications
demonstrated the ruless and defined the parameters withln whilch tha

forensic practitioner must work. :

The group was remarkably attentive to your every word and 1t was
clear that noone wanted the meeting to endi’

Sincerely yours,
National Bureau of Document Examiners

Evanne Geltzell
Vice President

250 WEST STTH STNEET « HITW YOM4 11 ¢ 1 o 4 »
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hereby rﬁcagniz:hz_é ﬂu .&rgh level of professional scientific

involvement as well as the contribution to the field of forensic
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. - ‘tXamination anid bestows upon

 Denls Fevgpons BT

the title of  Member of the
- American College of Forensic Examiners
with gll the rights and pnmfg:sjcrtmnmg thereto, as lorig as
| annual membership requirements are met and the
| : Code of Ethics e upheld.
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from the Armed Forces of :.__N. nited States of America

DONALD FRANGIPANI SP4% ER 12 484 308 USAR
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Superior Court of New Jersey Docket No. F-00839-13

Filed 5/26/19 Page 58 of 58

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

HSBC Bank USA, National Association as
Trustee for Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-C,
Mortgage-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-C

Plaintiff
Veronica Williams, et

Defendant, Pro Se

als.

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

ESSEX COUNTY

CHANCERY DIVISION
Case No. F-000839-13

MORE EVIDENCE OF FRAUDULENT

MORTGAGE

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 000081-11

CERTIFICATIONOFSERVICE

I, Veronica Williams, certify that on this 21 day of June 2019, a true and correct copy of this
document will be sent to the parties via the method and as addressed below:

Via Email
Steven Keith Eisenberg, Esq
Attorney for Stern & Eisenberg

Senior Partner

Stern & Eisenberg, PC

1581 Main Street, Suite 200
Warrington, PA 18976

Office 267-620-2130

Fax 215-572-5025
jefis@sterneisenberg.com
seisenberg@sterneisenberg.com

June 21, 2019

Via Email
Attorney General for the State
of NJ

Mr. Gurbir S. Grewal
Attorney General
Office of The Attorney General
The State of New Jersey
Richard J. Hughes Justice
Complex (HJC)
25 Market Street

8th Floor, West Wing
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080
ethics@ethics.nj.gov
OBCCR@njdcj.org

Via Email

Stuart I. Seiden, Associate

Brett Messinger, Partner

Attorneys for Litton Loan Servicing, HSBC
Bank USA, Goldman Sachs, Ocwen,
Fremont Home Loan trust 2006-C Mortgage-
Backed Certificates Series 2006-C

Duane Morris LLP

30 South 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196
Phone (215) 979-1124

Fax (215) 827-5536
siseiden@duanemorris.com and
LMTRYON@DUANEMORRIS.COM

Respectfully submitted,

Veronica A. Williams

Pro Se Counsel

/s/ Veronica A. Williams

StopFraud@vawilliams.com

(202) 486-4565
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Superior Court of New Jersey — Chancery Division — Case F-000839-13

Filed May 30, 2019

The complete document may be downloaded at:

SUBMITTED
(680 pages)

http://finfix.org/NJSuperior 2019/Case-Docket F-00839-13 Brief-

for-Motion-Deficiency 5-24-19.pdf

680 pages submitted — only 64 pages returned — 680 pages resubmitted herein

Excerpt from Case Filing (this filing is highlighted)

Filed
Date

Filings Docket Text

Transaction
1D

Entry
Date

5/15/2019

@ Reply Brief uploaded by Case Management Staff
24 | submitted by VERONICA WILLIAMS

CHC2019204674

5/15/2019

5/15/2019

DEFICIENCY NOTICE: re: REPLY

E BRIEF [CHC2019204674] -Your document has not been
filed. Motion was decided on 5/10/19. There's no

pending motion.

CHC2019204698

5/15/2019

5/15/2019

Miscellaneous Document-CORRESPONDENCE uploaded
by Case Management Staff submitted by NICHOLAS A
STRATTON

=
&

CHC2019204742

5/15/2019

5/29/2019

Miscellaneous Document-Miscellaneous uploaded by
Case Management Staff submitted by VERONICA
WILLIAMS

=
14

CHC2019225223

5/30/2019

5/30/2019

DEFICIENCY NOTICE: re: MISCELLANEOUS

DOCUMENT [CHC2019225223] -It is unclear what you

54 are trying to file. If your intention is to file a motion
a sample packet is enclosed and can also be found at

njcourts.gov. Please resubmit all documents with this

deficiency notice. Deficiency date: 5/30/19

CHC2019225272

5/30/2019

Page 2 of 10



https://finfix.org/NJSuperior_2019/Case-Docket_F-00839-13_Brief-for-Motion-Deficiency_5-24-19.pdf
https://finfix.org/NJSuperior_2019/Case-Docket_F-00839-13_Brief-for-Motion-Deficiency_5-24-19.pdf
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
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https://portal.njcourts.gov/webe1/CIVILCaseJacketWeb/pages/civilCaseSearch.faces
https://portal.njcourts.gov/webe1/CIVILCaseJacketWeb/pages/civilCaseSearch.faces
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Superior Court of New Jersey Docket No. F-00839-13 Filed 5/26/19 Page 3 of

Veronica A. Williams THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE DOWNLOADED AT

P.0. Box 978 http://finfix.org/NJSuperior 2019/Case-Docket F-00839-13_Brief-for-Motion-Deficiency 5-24-19.pdf
South Orange, NJ 07079

Email StopFraud@vawilliams.com
Phone 973-715-8580 SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

) o ESSEX COUNTY
HSBC Bank USA, National Association as CHANCERY DIVISION
Trustee for Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-
C, Mortgage-Backed Certificates, Series Case No. F-000839-13
2006-C

BRIEF TO MEET MOTION DEFICIENCY
Plaintiff IN RESPONSE TO CHC2019204674:

EXECUTE INJUNCTON AGAINST SALE OF

541 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH ORANGE, NJ,
and DISMISS FORECLOSURE, and

DISMISS MORTGAGE AGAINST 541
SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ

Veronica Williams, et als.

Defendant, Pro Se

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 000081-11

BRIEF TO MEET MOTION DEFICIENCY IN RESPONSE TO
TRANSACTION ID CHC2019204698
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR:
INJUNCTION AGAINST THE SALE OF 541 SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ AND
DISMISSAL OF FORECLOSURE AND
DISMISSAL OF MORTGAGE

Another Effort to Explain and Present the Truth

This is another attempt to show the Court that the mortgage filed is fraudulent. Since my
sworn testimony was not enough, and the documents that brought to the hearing support my

explanation were not allowed, | am trying again. The evidence shows that:

o $169,492.34 was fraudulently added to the principal of the mortgage agreement

e The interest rate was changed from 7.0% or 7.5% to 11.55%

e The type was changed from a FIXED RATE to an ADUSTABLE RATE
These financial elements combine to a total extorted amount of $1,087,011.83 if | were to have
acquiesced and paid the mounting costs charged by from this scam. If the mortgage servicers
continue to pay my taxes and insurance, it would take at least 24 years to pay back the money they

are attempting to steal.

Page 3 of 10


https://finfix.org/NJSuperior_2019/Case-Docket_F-00839-13_Brief-for-Motion-Deficiency_5-24-19.pdf
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Superior Court of New Jersey Docket No. F-00839-13 Filed 5/26/19 Page 4 of

The proof is in the numbers. Here is the financial breakdown:

THE NUMBERS

ACTION YEAR| US DOLLAR EXPLANATION
Bought Home in 1983 1983 $88,000 | first purchased my home.
Litton Loan Bought Mortgage | 2005
Refinanced with Fremont 2006 | $121,926.01 Total Amount Refinanced
Mortgage Balance
e Includes Balance of $38,339.67 | e Proof Filed with NJ Courts in 2014
« Corroborated by Fremont 2007*
e Includes Advance of $86,526.34 Cash Out received by Williams
Made regular payments 1983- $286,486+ Plaintiff's Paid at least $286,486.54 in

2009 monthly Interest & Principal

Fremont Filed Fraudulent 2010 | $291.418.35 Cash Out $1§9,492.34
Mortgage pp. XX never received !

e Interest 11.55%, signed off on 7.25%

Fraudulent Mortgage has e Principal $261,000, signed off on

: o $121,926.01
different terms & conditions  Adjustable Rate, signed off on Firm
Fixed Rate
No. Years to Pay Plaintiff Mortgage holder must pay taxes and
$256,018 overstated principal | 24+ interest at least 24 years to cover
As of foreclosure filing p. XX overstated mortgage principal

SPREADSHEET C:\CriticalFiles\CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica Williams\Legal_Prepaid\Case_LittonLoan\Financial-Injury_5-31-18.xlsx CLICK HERE
THE NUMBERS  C:\CriticalFiles\CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica Williams\Legal_Prepaid\Case_LittonLoan\COURT-NJ-Foreclosure_2019\THE-NUMBERS.docx

Attachments VI — X111 include evidence of the line items above.
I KNOW, UNEQUIVOCALLY, THAT THE MORTGAGE FILED IS FRAUDULENT. I also
know the primary people who are responsible for the forgery and fraud. Since | have not been

believed, however, | have initiated multiple investigations.

I was stonewalled throughout the foreclosure legal process®. My attorney was unable to
extend the hearing on December 23, 2009 (Case F-28279-09). Although | made a desperate attempt
to attend the hearing, | was unable to do so. Rather than acknowledge the “errors” with the mortgage,
the Plaintiffs opened another foreclosure action. In my first attempt to fight the Plaintiffs’ illegal
acts, Case No. L — 000081-11, neither the Plaintiffs (Defendants in this action) nor their attorneys
showed up. In the other cases L — 004753-13 and F — 000839-13, hearings were held without my
knowledge or presence. | was not informed of hearings when | was represented by Denbeaux and

Denbeaux. | did not learn about the 2014 decision until years later! See Attachment XIX.

! Williams never considered Fremont’s offer a “modification” because the “mortgage” that was being modified was
fraudulent — it was not the real, correct and valid mortgage.
? Federal torts laws protect against these and other actions by Defendants.

Page 4 of 10
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Superior Court of New Jersey Docket No. F-00839-13 Filed 5/26/19 Page 5 of

I am including the following information from the last document filed with the Superior Court

on May 15, 2019.

This document presents the Motion WITH SELECTED EVIDENCE THAT SUPPORTS each

point. The evidence provided should be more than sufficient, however, additional information is

available — if necessary — from the 8,000 pages filed. The foreclosure was fraudulent, it was executed

deceptively, and William has repeatedly been denied due process in her numerous attempts to be
heard by the Courts.

The fraudulent mortgage and other evidence of the crimes in this case are evidenced in filings

with the NJ Superior Court, the U.S. District Court of New Jersey, the U.S. Court of Appeals, Third

District and several Federal Agencies. The injunction and both dismissals should be granted for

several reasons, including:

The mortgage in the foreclosure documents is fraudulent. The principal amount, interest rate,
type of interest and terms are not what Williams agreed to. See Attachment |

The mortgage was filed after the foreclosure was filed; over 2 years after allegedly executed.
Foreclosure hearings were held without the knowledge or presence of the property owner, named
in the foreclosure. See Attachment II

The foreclosure case filings contain extensive false information. See Attachment 111

The first law firm hired to seek the foreclosure had accurate information and notified the
property owner. See Attachment IV

A second law firm was hired, used false information, and did not give the property owner
sufficient notice. See Attachment 111

The NJ Judge who signed the final order DID NOT preside over the foreclosure hearing.

Neither Judge listened to the property owner. See Attachment V

The property owner’s cases (NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L —000081-11, NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L
—004753-13, U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD, U.S. Court of Appeals, Third
District 19-1032) include more than 7 witnesses who were involved in or directly responsible for
creating the fraudulent mortgage. See Attachment VI

The loss incurred by the property owner, thus far, vastly exceeds the amount of the mortgage and
the value of the property. See Attachment VII

If necessary, | can subpoena legal and financial professionals who are aware of dubious actions

by firms involved in this fraud.

An additional copy of supporting filings and documents (over 16GB) was provided to the

Court on a thumb drive with the Motion. Defendants have been given multiple copies of everything.
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CLOSING FOR THIS FILING

The thumb drive that I submitted was returned to me by the Clerk of the Superior Court of
New Jersey. Since the Court does not accept thumb drives, and paper documents further exacerbate
the difficulty in understanding the financial and operational intricacies of this case, | request that the
Court allow me to explain the filed information using the underlying digital files. | can present them

at the hearing using a PC and computer projection machine.

I have a moral and civic responsibility to shine light on flaws in the processes that enable
financial fraud, and to take steps to stop it. | will do so. Removing my illegal foreclosure is an
important early step. This document should clarify the forged, modified agreement for the Court.
Results from the investigations initiated should allow law enforcement to stop potential continuing
acts by the perpetrators. My other efforts will define measures that can dramatically help protect

others in the future.

The focus of this motion is on reversing the illegal foreclosure and fraudulent mortgage that

underlies it. The other fraud in this case is being litigated and mitigated in separate actions and

initiatives.

Respectfully submitted,
Veronica A. Williams
Pro Se Counsel
/s/ Veronica A. Williams
Veronica A. Williams
StopFraud@vawilliams.com

May 26, 2019 (202) 486-4565
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I, Veronica Williams, authored and created a storyboard to simplify the explanation of how this fraud

was conducted. The storyboard incorporates documents filed with the State of New Jersey, the Federal

Courts and multiple Federal Agencies. Slides and pages from the storyboard are referenced in the

attachments as well as many filings and some of the 1,140+ evidence items. | will gladly provide or

explain any and all of the documents that indisputable support my multifaceted motion.

ATTACHMENTS

TO MAY 15, 2019 AND TO THIS FILING

Related Costs

SECTION CONTENTS Page No
Attachment | Evidence of Fraudulent Mortgage 4-9
Attachment Il NJ Holds Hearings without Williams - denying her due process 10
Attachment Il Foreclosure Case Filings Filed with False Information 11-28
Attachment IV First Law Firm Had Correct Information for Williams — Notified Her 29
Attachment V Judge Klein Heard Foreclosure Case — Judge Innes Signed Foreclosure 30
Attachment VI More Than 7 Witnesses To Confirm Fraudulent Mortgage 31-35

Attachment VI Fraud Imposes Damages Order of Magnitude Greater than Property — 36

Additional Info

EXTENSIVE FILINGS, EVIDENCE, ANALYSIS INCLUDED ON THUMB DRIVE
FILED WITH MOTION

Attachment VIII

ACTION: Bought Home in 1983

Attachment IX

ACTION: Refinanced with Fremont (AMOUNT OF ATTEMPTED SCAM)

Attachment X ACTION: Proof Filed with NJ Courts in 2014
Attachment XI ACTION: Corroborated by Fremont 2007
Attachment XIl | ACTION: Cash Out received by Williams
Attachment XIll | ACTION: Fremont Filed Fraudulent Mortgage

Attachment XIX

Documents Identifying Actions to Deflect by Defendants
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ATTACHMENT I
. The mortgage in the foreclosure documents is fraudulent. The principal amount, interest rate,
type of interest and terms are not what Williams agreed to.

I knew right away — when Fremont quoted me a monthly payment of were $3,000 rather than the
approx. $1,000 correct amount — that they were trying to earn more in interest alone than $
614,733.33 more than the mortgage | had signed up for. Once the equity grab and extraneous fees are
added, the total amount of the intended GRAND THEFT is at least $1,039,630.58. | had already
agreed to pay $35,399 more in interest than was necessary just to get out of Litton Loan’s fraudulent
grasp. Doing that doubled what was necessary to retire my mortgage, from ~$35,000 to ~$70,000. |
agreed to a principal of ~$70,000, a firm fixed interest rate of 7% amortized over 30 years. The
mortgage agreement that Fremont, Litton Loan and the Stated of New Jersey revealed in 2017, 10
years later, was a fraudulent agreement with $261,000 principal; 11.25% adjustable interest rate that
had not been seen in over 30 years! This is an obvious act of criminal ignorance of finance: An
impossible principal based on my 20+ year payment history, an interest rate not seen since the hyper
inflated 1970’s, and with an adjustable ride only a fool could have agreed to!

Discovery pp. USDC Case 2:16-05301 Filing# 57 (LIBOR),
USDCNJ #57 Additional Evidence of Mortgage Fraud (uBor) OL
Fremont Mortgage (agreement & SPREADSHEET)

The $1M+ amount pales in comparison to the damages imposed on Williams due to this fraud.
AMOUNT OF ATTEMPTED SCAM

BALANCE ADVANCE TOTAL PRINCIPAL

Mortgage Refi Interest Cost Correct 558,330.67 35,399.67 50,000.00 85,399.67
Fake Mortgage Refi Interest Cost (SPREADSHEET AMCR 5673,142.00 35,399.67 225,600.33  261,000.00
Equity Grab by Fake Mortgage 5225,600.33
Extraneous Fees by Fake Mortgage 5140,888.25
Fake Mortgage Cost Less Correct Mortgage Cost 5614,811.33
TOTALGRAND THEFT FROM FAKE MORTGAGE $1,039,630.58
Principal per Seiden photon email 750,000.00
Advance per Williams Recollection 50,000.00
Principal per Fremont's verbal bill 53,100
Principal per Fake Mortgage in Foreclosure Docs 261,000.00 11.55%

NOTE: FREMONT CONFIRMED BALANCE OF $35,339.67 WHICH IS MONTHLY PMT. OF $1,XXX

SO U R C E O F TH | S CA LC U LAT I O N . Ci\CriticalFiles\CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica WiIIiams\LEgaLPrepaid\CasEﬁLinunLuan\Fi nancial-1 nj u ry_5-31-18.x|sx
SUPPORTING WORKSHEETS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

SOURCE ENTIRE SECTION: STORYBOARD SLDE #19, p. 27
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ATTACHMENT I cont’d.

Case files include files from NJ cases F-000839-13° and L-004753-13". | never received most of the
correspondence alleged to have been sent to me in the Foreclosure case filings in Attachment V. |
thought the corrected mortgage agreement was in Litton Loan’s files and knew that it had not been
filed with Essex County New Jersey as of 2010.

P. 106 USDC Filing #99 FILED BY VW ¢ IN COURT FILES ¢ DOC ON PC

INDEX FROM FORECLOSURE FILE F-000839-13 OL PC : \Case-Files_Index_CURRENT.docx
Evidence Item #730 OL PC-Folder mipyinfixora/oroof/FLose/1 case-files index 613.17.0df

SOURCE: STORYBOARD SLDE #42, p. 17

Fremont acknowledged the catastrophic error in my mortgage and promised to correct it. They sent
me a new document but went out of business before it was processed.

CORRECT MORTGAGE DOCUMENT FROM FREMONT - PRESENTED IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES
SOURCE: Case Files CLICK HERE

* Case files may be viewed at http:/finfix.org/proof/NJ-CASE-F-000839-13.
* Case files may be viewed at http:/finfix.org/proof/NJ-CASE-L-004753-13
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SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

HSBC Bank USA, National Association as
Trustee for Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-C,
Mortgage-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-C
Plaintiff
Veronica Williams, et als.

Defendant, Pro Se

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ESSEX COUNTY
CHANCERY DIVISION

Case No. F-000839-13

MOTION TO:

EXECUTE INJUNCTON AGAINST SALE
OF 541 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH
ORANGE, NJ, and

DISMISS FORECLOSURE and

DISMISS MORTGAGE AGAINST 541
SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L —004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 000081-11

CERTIFICATIO

I, Veronica Williams, certify that on this 25"
document will be sent to the parties via the method

Via Email Via Email

Steven Keith Eisenberg, Esq Attorney General for

Attorney for Stern & Eisenberg of NJ
Mr. Gurbir S. Grewal
Attorney General
Office of The Attorney

Senior Partner

Stern & Eisenberg, PC
1581 Main Street, Suite 200
Warrington, PA 18976
Office 267-620-2130

Fax 215-572-5025
jefis@sterneisenberg.com

Complex (HJC)
25 Market Street

The State of New Jersey
Richard J. Hughes Justice

8th Floor, West Wing
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080

ethics@ethics.nj.gov

NOFSERVICE

day of May 2019, a true and correct copy of this
and as addressed below:

Via Email

the State  Stuart I. Seiden, Associate
Brett Messinger, Partner
Attorneys for Litton Loan Servicing, HSBC
Bank USA, Goldman Sachs, Ocwen,

General Fremont Home Loan trust 2006-C Mortgage-

Backed Certificates Series 2006-C

Duane Morris LLP

30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196
Phone (215) 979-1124

Fax (215) 827-5536
siseiden@duanemorris.com and

OBCCR@njdcj.org

LMTRYON@DUANEMORRIS.COM

Respectfully submitted,

Veronica A. Williams

Pro S

e Counsel

/s/ Veronica A. Williams

StopFraud@vawilliams.com

May 26, 2019 (202)

486-4565
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Veronica A. Williams THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE DOWNLOADED AT

P.O. Box 978 http://finfix.org/NJSuperior 2019/Case-Docket F-00839-13_Brief-for-Motion-Deficiency 5-24-19.pdf
South Orange, NJ 07079

Email StopFraud@vawilliams.com
Phone 973-715-8580 SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

) o ESSEX COUNTY
HSBC Bank USA, National Association as CHANCERY DIVISION
Trustee for Fremont Home Loan Trust 2006-
C, Mortgage-Backed Certificates, Series Case No. F -000839-13
2006-C

BRIEF TO MEET MOTION DEFICIENCY
Plaintiff IN RESPONSE TO CHC2019204674:

EXECUTE INJUNCTON AGAINST SALE OF
541 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH ORANGE, NJ,
and DISMISS FORECLOSURE, and

DISMISS MORTGAGE AGAINST 541
SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ

Veronica Williams, et als.

Defendant, Pro Se

RELATED CASES:

U.S. Court of Appeals, Third District 19-1032

U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD
NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 004753-13

NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 000081-11

BRIEF TO MEET MOTION DEFICIENCY IN RESPONSE TO
TRANSACTION ID CHC2019204698
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR:
INJUNCTION AGAINST THE SALE OF 541 SCOTLAND ROAD, S. ORANGE, NJ AND
DISMISSAL OF FORECLOSURE AND
DISMISSAL OF MORTGAGE

Another Effort to Explain and Present the Truth

This is another attempt to show the Court that the mortgage filed is fraudulent. Since my
sworn testimony was not enough, and the documents that brought to the hearing support my
explanation were not allowed, | am trying again. The evidence shows that:

o $169,492.34 was fraudulently added to the principal of the mortgage agreement

e The interest rate was changed from 7.0% or 7.5% to 11.55%

e The type was changed from a FIXED RATE to an ADUSTABLE RATE
These financial elements combine to a total extorted amount of $1,087,011.83 if | were to have
acquiesced and paid the mounting costs charged by from this scam. If the mortgage servicers
continue to pay my taxes and insurance, it would take at least 24 years to pay back the money they

are attempting to steal.
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The proof is in the numbers. Here is the financial breakdown:

THE NUMBERS

ACTION YEAR| US DOLLAR EXPLANATION
Bought Home in 1983 1983 $88,000 | first purchased my home.
Litton Loan Bought Mortgage | 2005
Refinanced with Fremont 2006 | $121,926.01 Total Amount Refinanced
Mortgage Balance
e Includes Balance of $38,339.67 | e Proof Filed with NJ Courts in 2014
« Corroborated by Fremont 2007*
e Includes Advance of $86,526.34 Cash Out received by Williams
1983- Plaintiff's Paid at least $286,486.54 in

Made regular payments $286,486+

2009 monthly Interest & Principal

Cash Out $169,492.34
never received !!

Fremont Filed Fraudulent
Mortgage pp. XX

2010 | $291,418.35

e Interest 11.55%, signed off on 7.25%

Fraudulent Mortgage has « Principal $261,000, signed off on

: . $121,926.01
different terms & conditions « Adjustable Rate, signed off on Firm
Fixed Rate
No. Years to Pay Plaintiff Mortgage holder must pay taxes and
$256,018 overstated principal | 24+ interest at least 24 years to cover
As of foreclosure filing p. XX overstated mortgage principal

SPREADSHEET C:\CriticalFiles\CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica Williams\Legal_Prepaid\Case_LittonLoan\Financial-Injury_5-31-18.xlsx CLICK HERE
THE NUMBERS  C:\CriticalFiles\CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica Williams\Legal_Prepaid\Case_L ittonLoan\COURT-NJ-Foreclosure_2019\THE-NUMBERS.docx

Attachments V111 — XI1I include evidence of the line items above.
I KNOW, UNEQUIVOCALLY, THAT THE MORTGAGE FILED IS FRAUDULENT. 1 also
know the primary people who are responsible for the forgery and fraud. Since | have not been

believed, however, | have initiated multiple investigations.

I was stonewalled throughout the foreclosure legal process®. My attorney was unable to
extend the hearing on December 23, 2009 (Case F-28279-09). Although | made a desperate attempt
to attend the hearing, | was unable to do so. Rather than acknowledge the “errors” with the mortgage,
the Plaintiffs opened another foreclosure action. In my first attempt to fight the Plaintiffs’ illegal
acts, Case No. L —000081-11, neither the Plaintiffs (Defendants in this action) nor their attorneys
showed up. In the other cases L — 004753-13 and F — 000839-13, hearings were held without my
knowledge or presence. | was not informed of hearings when | was represented by Denbeaux and

Denbeaux. | did not learn about the 2014 decision until years later! See Attachment XIX.

! Williams never considered Fremont’s offer a “modification” because the “mortgage” that was being modified was
fraudulent — it was not the real, correct and valid mortgage.
2 Federal torts laws protect against these and other actions by Defendants.
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I am including the following information from the last document filed with the Superior Court

on May 15, 2019.

This document presents the Motion WITH SELECTED EVIDENCE THAT SUPPORTS each

point. The evidence provided should be more than sufficient, however, additional information is

available — if necessary — from the 8,000 pages filed. The foreclosure was fraudulent, it was executed

deceptively, and William has repeatedly been denied due process in her numerous attempts to be

heard by the Courts.

The fraudulent mortgage and other evidence of the crimes in this case are evidenced in filings

with the NJ Superior Court, the U.S. District Court of New Jersey, the U.S. Court of Appeals, Third

District and several Federal Agencies. The injunction and both dismissals should be granted for

several reasons, including:

The mortgage in the foreclosure documents is fraudulent. The principal amount, interest rate,
type of interest and terms are not what Williams agreed to. See Attachment |

The mortgage was filed after the foreclosure was filed; over 2 years after allegedly executed.
Foreclosure hearings were held without the knowledge or presence of the property owner, named
in the foreclosure. See Attachment |1

The foreclosure case filings contain extensive false information. See Attachment 111

The first law firm hired to seek the foreclosure had accurate information and notified the
property owner. See Attachment IV

A second law firm was hired, used false information, and did not give the property owner
sufficient notice. See Attachment 111

The NJ Judge who signed the final order DID NOT preside over the foreclosure hearing.

Neither Judge listened to the property owner. See Attachment V

The property owner’s cases (NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L — 000081-11, NJ Case Docket No. ESSX L
—004753-13, U.S. District Court of NJ Case 2:16-cv-05301-ES-JAD, U.S. Court of Appeals, Third
District 19-1032) include more than 7 witnesses who were involved in or directly responsible for
creating the fraudulent mortgage. See Attachment VI

The loss incurred by the property owner, thus far, vastly exceeds the amount of the mortgage and
the value of the property. See Attachment V1I

If necessary, | can subpoena legal and financial professionals who are aware of dubious actions

by firms involved in this fraud.

An additional copy of supporting filings and documents (over 16GB) was provided to the

Court on a thumb drive with the Motion. Defendants have been given multiple copies of everything.
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CLOSING FOR THIS FILING

The thumb drive that | submitted was returned to me by the Clerk of the Superior Court of
New Jersey. Since the Court does not accept thumb drives, and paper documents further exacerbate
the difficulty in understanding the financial and operational intricacies of this case, | request that the
Court allow me to explain the filed information using the underlying digital files. | can present them
at the hearing using a PC and computer projection machine.

I have a moral and civic responsibility to shine light on flaws in the processes that enable
financial fraud, and to take steps to stop it. | will do so. Removing my illegal foreclosure is an
important early step. This document should clarify the forged, modified agreement for the Court.
Results from the investigations initiated should allow law enforcement to stop potential continuing
acts by the perpetrators. My other efforts will define measures that can dramatically help protect

others in the future.

The focus of this motion is on reversing the illegal foreclosure and fraudulent mortgage that

underlies it. The other fraud in this case is being litigated and mitigated in separate actions and

initiatives.

Respectfully submitted,
Veronica A. Williams
Pro Se Counsel
/s/ Veronica A. Williams
Veronica A. Williams
StopFraud@vawilliams.com

May 26, 2019 (202) 486-4565
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I, Veronica Williams, authored and created a storyboard to simplify the explanation of how this fraud

was conducted. The storyboard incorporates documents filed with the State of New Jersey, the Federal

Courts and multiple Federal Agencies. Slides and pages from the storyboard are referenced in the

attachments as well as many filings and some of the 1,140+ evidence items. | will gladly provide or

explain any and all of the documents that indisputable support my multifaceted motion.

ATTACHMENTS

TO MAY 15, 2019 AND TO THIS FILING

Related Costs

SECTION CONTENTS Page No
Attachment | Evidence of Fraudulent Mortgage 4-9
Attachment Il NJ Holds Hearings without Williams - denying her due process 10
Attachment llI Foreclosure Case Filings Filed with False Information 11-28
Attachment IV First Law Firm Had Correct Information for Williams — Notified Her 29
Attachment V Judge Klein Heard Foreclosure Case — Judge Innes Signed Foreclosure 30
Attachment VI More Than 7 Witnesses To Confirm Fraudulent Mortgage 31-35

Attachment VI Fraud Imposes Damages Order of Magnitude Greater than Property - 36

Additional Info

EXTENSIVE FILINGS, EVIDENCE, ANALYSIS INCLUDED ON THUMB DRIVE
FILED WITH MOTION

Attachment VIl

ACTION: Bought Home in 1983

Attachment IX

ACTION: Refinanced with Fremont (AMOUNT OF ATTEMPTED SCAM)

Attachment X ACTION: Proof Filed with NJ Courts in 2014
Attachment XI ACTION: Corroborated by Fremont 2007
Attachment XIl | ACTION: Cash Out received by Williams
Attachment XIll | ACTION: Fremont Filed Fraudulent Mortgage

Attachment XIX

Documents Identifying Actions to Deflect by Defendants
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ATTACHMENT I
. The mortgage in the foreclosure documents is fraudulent. The principal amount, interest rate,
type of interest and terms are not what Williams agreed to.

I knew right away — when Fremont quoted me a monthly payment of were $3,000 rather than the
approx. $1,000 correct amount — that they were trying to earn more in interest alone than $
614,733.33 more than the mortgage | had signed up for. Once the equity grab and extraneous fees are
added, the total amount of the intended GRAND THEFT is at least $1,039,630.58. | had already
agreed to pay $35,399 more in interest than was necessary just to get out of Litton Loan’s fraudulent
grasp. Doing that doubled what was necessary to retire my mortgage, from ~$35,000 to ~$70,000. |
agreed to a principal of ~$70,000, a firm fixed interest rate of 7% amortized over 30 years. The
mortgage agreement that Fremont, Litton Loan and the Stated of New Jersey revealed in 2017, 10
years later, was a fraudulent agreement with $261,000 principal; 11.25% adjustable interest rate that
had not been seen in over 30 years! This is an obvious act of criminal ignorance of finance: An
impossible principal based on my 20+ year payment history, an interest rate not seen since the hyper
inflated 1970’s, and with an adjustable ride only a fool could have agreed to!

Discovery pp. USDC Case 2:16-05301 Filing# 57 (LIBOR),
USDCNJ #57 Additional Evidence of Mortgage Fraud (LiBor) OL
Fremont Mortgage (agreement & SPREADSHEET)

The $1M+ amount pales in comparison to the damages imposed on Williams due to this fraud.
AMOUNT OF ATTEMPTED SCAM

BALANCE ADVANCE TOTAL PRINCIPAL

Mortgage Refi Interest Cost Correct 558,330.67 35,399.67 50,000.00 85,399.67
Fake Mortgage Refi Interest Cost (SPREADSHEET AMCR 5673,142.00 35,399.67 225,600.33  261,000.00
Equity Grab by Fake Mortgage 5225,600.33
Extraneous Fees by Fake Mortgage 5140,888.25
Fake Mortgage Cost Less Correct Mortgage Cost 5614,811.33
TOTALGRAND THEFT FROM FAKE MORTGAGE $1,039,630.58
Principal per Seiden photon email 750,000.00
Advance per Williams Recollection 50,000.00
Principal per Fremont's verbal bill 53,100
Principal per Fake Mortgage in Foreclosure Docs 261,000.00 11.55%

NOTE: FREMONT CONFIRMED BALANCE OF $35,339.67 WHICH IS MONTHLY PMT. OF $1,XXX

SOURCE OF TH IS CALCU LATION c.\CrmcalF||es\cuRRENT,Posuolo\VEromcawn||ams\Lega|,Prepaud\Case,LmonLoan\FinanCial-|njUI’y_5-31-18.X|SX
SUPPORTING WORKSHEETS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

SOURCE ENTIRE SECTION: STORYBOARD SLDE #19, p. 27
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ATTACHMENT I cont’d.

Case files include files from NJ cases F-000839-13° and L-004753-13". | never received most of the
correspondence alleged to have been sent to me in the Foreclosure case filings in Attachment V. |
thought the corrected mortgage agreement was in Litton Loan’s files and knew that it had not been
filed with Essex County New Jersey as of 2010.

P. 106 USDC Filing #99 FILED BY VW ¢ IN COURT FILES ¢ DOC ON PC
INDEX FROM FORECLOSURE FILE F-000839-13 OL PC - \Case-Files_Index_CURRENT.docx

Evidence Item #730 OL PC-Folder  nitpsfinfixorg/oroot/FcLose/1_case-Files index 613-17.pdf
SOURCE: STORYBOARD SLDE #42, p. 17

Fremont acknowledged the catastrophic error in my mortgage and promised to correct it. They sent
me a new document but went out of business before it was processed.

CORRECT MORTGAGE DOCUMENT FROM FREMONT - PRESENTED IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES
SOURCE: Case Files CLICK HERE

* Case files may be viewed at http://finfix.org/proof/NJ-CASE-F-000839-13.
* Case files may be viewed at http:/finfix.org/proof/NJ-CASE-L-004753-13
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THIS IS THE CONFIRATION AGREEMENT WILLIAMS RECEIED FROM FREMONT
THE FULL DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

Do Aok aie
;11|:|E g:._mu!u &lan F[Emﬂ“t |I'I"|FE!-_'-tI'|1f-!'I"It E LDE!H
Cntwriz, CA BTTE

Phoree;  EoaEA el 2
Far T4 1283

Fax

T ‘asenies Withams Frome Lomaing
Fae 558 4600 5554 Poges: 10
Dabe 111497 o

Rex  SO0008289E

[ wgent [ For Roview [ | Messe Commant [ Please Roply ] Please Reaycio

Please peviesy, sipn end retum via fae 714 431 1283

THE TRAEMELICH [E RTENDED DRLY FOR THE USE OF THE BONVICRIAL 08 FRTITY T WO 1T 18 ADCRESSED
AR A COWTATH DRORMATION THAT 15 PRIVILESEDR, OORACENTIAL, AND EXIMIT FRdid DECIOREE LR
AMUCARLE LR, TF THE BIADER OF THE TRAMSSISSIS (5 HOT THE BeTEMBED RECTFENT OR THE PERECM
RESFCRERLE FOH DELIVERFD THE TRANSMESIOH TG THE MTENDED FECIFERT, YAI ARE HERZEY 1TIFED THAT
ANY DEESEMMHATION, DETUBUTION GR OIVTDEE OF THIS DORPAUHICATION = BETRKTLY FROMINITED,  IF o
BECEIVE THE DOipu i 4T T ERROE, FLEASE WOTTFY LS BY TELEFHCNE IMPAEDUATELY. THANE ¥CRL

i ¥t Ke 55:00 030 LODS-F1-%0K
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Lnes Mg elioe Den-art e
FREMONTY 21108 Gumeti
IRVELTMAINT L LEAN Dﬂ-i-:ﬂ.i. BTET
Tel Me (258 Sl 19
11 2nas

eranicn Willinms
341 Seotland R4
South Oemnge. NI, 0707

EE: Lrean: BMODNR2S1E6
Property: 541 Scotland Rd
South Crange, K1, O0707E
Diear ¥eronico Williams

Cmml]-uhl_hﬂal e hnmhm:.mma:l for & Losn Modificetion. This modification changes the
imteresl rang for the remining iem of the loan, effective 111197 to mn intersst rie of  T25%
amd your principal and interest payment effective as of 11T fo 250, )
I yout Ioan is ispounded for Taxes and’or Inparance the ameuant added to this payment will be your
momihly sscrow colleciion of 599017 this is bassd on the lasi analyais and is subject o change
yearly bused om your premiums. Flease find atiached tive Semization papes with the breakdown of the
capitalization.

Enclosed please find two original copies of the Losn Medifiestion Document, one for your reconds.

Flease review the Loan Modification Agreement and sige your name exacily as it is prisded ueder the
signature line. All parties listed under the agrocenent musi sign, Flesss fax s copy of the signed
documnests to my attention an fax - (T14)431.12%35  AND mail the original documents nsing the

sl addressed Federal Bxpress lsbel anclosed.

In ndditipa tp the documents, please include yoor down payitent in the amoost of 5, 20531
Al funds should be wade by Wesiemn Uinion Quick Colleci to che following:

Caode City: Investors
Code Stabe: CA
Attentiosr: Lona Number

Cir by cerfified fonds payabla to Fremmont Tnvestment & Loan and mailed o
Fromeni Lovesimeat & Lasn
Adim: Loas Mitigation
3110 Quasti Rosd, %6, 500
Untano., U 917l
Plrase be advised theat we must reecive both the sighed agresment and the down payment

mo later than  10ME2007 |, ailere iv comiply meay Pl s Fromont & Tivstment & Looa's
rescission of this lss mitigathon eptbon.

Fmmon InvnEi el Loas ik o oalf ssdeor g i afnmeivng io aaiec 8 Sond, oAy inform on abioioe’ Wil bo ueed or Mal permoee.

2l d H ¥4 MY E9:00 030 L0OC-F1-MK
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FREMOMNT L e & o B
IRVEETMTNT & LEAN rmaric. &4, 51781
Tl (Fo. (ERS2} AE-02GA
| Total &monnt Dhee |
Fringipal & Interest Fayments; 533,730,189
Escrow Paymenis: 513,085 21
Late Changes: Siaiha: |
MEF Faps: a0 00
Drdinguesn] Taxas:
Pl Corveraga Insuranss 50.00
PFroparty Irspacion! A ppraisaVisR Fess: #1300
Fameciasure Fees & Cost Eﬂﬁ;'l
Interest om Gorporale Advancas F65.38
Not-Refundatiie Madifkation Fag 50,00
Less Buspensa Gnadiis 55, 770000
TOTAL ARMOUNT DUE: 4 713199
fiemization of Capitalizaton: ]

T FIlCwing B 3 Draakoown of e @maunts wa NEve INchading I your CepEIzsion Moomzaton,
These items will b spread ceer the rermaining 1emm of your 15an par e beems of your Agreemant

Inomes Payroan: Ex 62618
Delingoent Taxes: 30.00
Pleced Coverage Insurmnce:; 50,00
Froparty Inspecion'ADprasalibFs Fees: 613,00
Forecksure Fees & Cost G2 19 E
Iniarasi on Gorp Advancas: 84526
Loeses; Suspensae Cned TT
ann Down Paymant &5.285.31
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CAPITALZATION: 515 39487

[ Dubstanding Hamrs: ]
Flaass b advised that ws do not include cutstanding Late Gharges of WSF fisas inthe ;
Thee fallawing amounis will sHi rersan sulsinding dnd ane respanstle b pay

Lade Changes: 51,51 [y nrs
MEF Fees: 50,00
TOTAL AMOUNT OUTSTANDING; %1.815.02
Plzass be pdvised shat all figures mfiecied on this page were as of the debe of; LR [T

any addlional Feas'snsts charged 1o 52 an wil not be reflesiad in the Madifization Agreemsenl ard
will be: fhe respensibiity of the bormower to pay &5 siaied in the iems of e Note sgresmsnt,

[f yom have sy questions regarding this metter pheass: feel fres o contact mee at (1 8-36 16

exiension £ Jels
Sincarnly,
Eliznbeth Bayford

Lioss Mitipation Specialist

Frnveaof Mrepaimodl Lood /S b ot oEe0for pad B alfompling i colscl @ ded, 80y énformaleon abfessed i be uss for ! pogpnss,

£l d TN X4 WY 85:00 O30 LODE-P1-ROK
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RECORD AND RETLURN Ti:
FIRST AMERTC AN TITLE
PO, BOX 37670

BANTA ANa, CA WIT99.T670
ATTH: LMTS

[Seaes: Above Thiz Line for Recording D]

BONHIHZE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
[Providing far Fized Tndorest Babs)

Urriginal Recorded Madc: AFRIL 1, 2HG
Thie Lan Medifieation Agrecstent ("Apmement™l made this 9TH  day of ROVEMBER, 2MST |
berepan  VERONICA WILLTAMS

("Brerower™) and FREMONT INVESTHMENT & LOAMN

("Listdiz™), smends end sopplements (1) the Morigeee. Deed of Thst or Securiy Deod {Be "Saourity

Inztrumzent”), mud Timedy Foyment Rowerds Rider, if any, dmzd MARCH 30, 2006 and recorded in
ol the (H¥icial Becords of

(hearL of Aetoeds)
ESSEX COLUNTY, NEW JERSEY il (1) the Mioge, hearfng he sate dale a2,

[Ty aed Feae. or ofer furbideeses)
and sezuned by, the Socurky Instnames, which coevers ihe real and personal property deacribed in the Secuority
Instrument ond dedined thersim as the "Fropemy”, lscial o

241 SCOTLAND ROAD, SOUTH ORANGE, MEW JERSEY 07073
[Property Addrmag

the real proparty described being set forth s folloves:
SEL EXHIEIT "A™ ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,

LOAN MODMFICATION 4G EECWENT - Siepls Fasily - Baerde Mae Usilapn fetewmeni Faree J17% L0 (rev S0
FAMDE 317 Rev. 01397 oy 1 477}
il _°d ‘OH Bk HE 95:01 931 L00Z-F1-A0K
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ATTACHMENT II
e Foreclosure hearings were held without the knowledge or presence of the property owner,
named in the foreclosure.

Williams did not know about, so she could not and did not appear at any Foreclosure
Hearing. The items listed below from the Foreclosure Case File seem to verify decisions
made against her in her absence. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE HEARINGS HELD IN
CASES No. ESSX F-28279-09 and ESSX L — 004753-13 WITHOUT WILLIAMS.

New Jersey Docket No. F-000839-13 ¢ Case File List

Grp|Exh| Created - Document Description Attorney . . No. |No. Pages
No.|No. Date Filings Type w-Internet Links Name Firm Name Date | Time Pageg Copied
Orders- Case Mng
3/6/2014 Signed Order 10/1/13 2 2
3/25/2014 Adjournment | Adjournment 2/4/14 | 12:39 2 2
Order Granting
3/31/2014 Orders- Summary 2614 | - | 2 2
Signed
Judgement
Orders- ORDR SUMM
5/29/2014 Signed JUDG 2/6/14 2 -
Final Judg Steven K. Stern &
' 917/2014 1 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC oA 3 3
Judgments Final Judg Steven K. Stern & )
3 9/17/2014 3 | Loan : . 9/17/14 | 1:42 7 7
= . Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC
Modification
Final Judg Steven K. Stern & .
4 9/17/2014 4 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC 9/17/14 | 1:42 5
Judgments Final Judg Steven K. Stern & )
! 9/17/2014 7 Certification Copy | Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC s | 14z | 21
Final Judg Steven K. Stern & )
8 9/17/2014 8 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC 9/17/14 | 1:42 | 21 21
Final Judg Steven K. Stern & )
Final . . »
9 9/17/2014 9 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC 9/17/14 | 1:42 3 3
Final Judg Steven K. Stern & i
10 9/17/2014 | 10 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC 9/17/14 | 1:42 3
Final Judg Steven K. Stern & i
11 9/17/2014 | 11 | Judgments Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC 9/17/14 | 1:42 1
Judgments- .
15 9/17/2014 | 15 | Order- Final Jud Steven K. _Stern & 9/17/14 | 1:42 2 2
Appl-JudgRes Eisenberg | Eisenberg PC
Judgment
UNCONTESTE | Same As .
10/27/2014 Judgment D JUDGMENT Above 9/17/14 | 1:42 3
. WRIT OF .
10/27/2014 Writ EXECUTION Court 9/17/14 | 1:42 4 4
Motion to )
9/7/2016 Reverse Judgment RNF-Motion 48 48

& Dismiss

Download This Index & Case Files at http:/finfix.org/proof/FCLOSE/ERRORS&MISTRUTHS.pdf

SOURCE: ERRORS & MISTRUTHS IN FORECLOSURE ¢ w-DETAILS¢ OL PC ;created from document in NJ
Case File F-000839-09
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https://finfix.org/proof/FCLOSE/ERRORS&MISTRUTHS.docx
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ATTACHMENT I
e The foreclosure case filings contain extensive false information.

C:\CriticalFiles\ CURRENT_Post2010\Veronica WiIIiams\LegaLPrepaid\CaseiLittonLoan\COURT-Case—FiIes-F-28279-09-NJ-ForecIosureﬁZOOQ\EXCERPT FROM CASE FILING.docx

EXCERPT FROM CASE FILINGS #40, 41, 57 & 58, Evidence Items 771, 772 & 773

Docket Number: SWC F-000839-13

JEFIS Case Actions
As of May 20, 2017

DETAILS OF ERRORS & MISTRUTHS — INCOMPLETE, THIS IS IN PROCESS

MORTGAGE IS FRAUDULENT

The mortgage agreement filed is fraudulent. A mortgage agreement that reflects what the
Plaintiff originally agreed to and signed in March 2007 is provided in the document filed on
4/24/17. This document was presented as a modification to the fraudulent mortgage because
Fremont said they could not fix what had already been filed. The correct mortgage can be viewed
at http://finfix.org/proof/ADDL/Case_2-16-cv-05301 NJ-Foreclosure-Mortgage-Fraudulent-4-24-
17.pdf . It not the same mortgage as the one presented in the Foreclosure complaint. People
involved in the original mortgage process, including former Fremont employees, have been added
to the Plaintiff’s witness list. The preliminary problems identified with the fraudulent mortgage
are highlighted below.

P.3
Cm (03/27/2006, borrower Veronica Williams executed and delivered an Adjustable

Rate Note to FGC Commercial Mortgage Finance, DBA Fremont Mortgage, ils
Successors and/ or assigns upon the premises 541 Scotland Road . South Orange,
MJ in the sum of $261,000,00 together with interest at the initial rate of 11.5500%
on the unpaid principal balance together with such other amounts until paid, said
armiounts o be paid at the initial monthly pavment amount of $2,594.63 and payable
pursuant to the terms of the note (and morgage). A copy of the note is attached

heretoas Exhibit “A7,

P.4 The Plaintiff checked Hall of Records with assistance from employee; they did not find this
recording in 2010

l'o secure payment of the note, Veronica Williams (as more fully set forth in the
morgage) pranted a mortgage in the Property to FGC Commercial Mortgage
Finanee DBA Fremont Mortgage Its Suceessors and/or Assigns on the same date as
the note providing that such conveyance shall be void in the event full payment is
made in accordance with the note. Said morigage is recorded in the Clerk’s Office
in and for Easex County on 04/052006 at Book 11177, Page 730 and 15
meorpornted herein by reference as though set forth at length herein, A copy of the

mortgage 15 attached as Exhibnt “B”
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P.4 Plaintiff never received confirmed modification
Said Note and Mortgage was modified by Loan Modification Agreement dated
November 9, 2007 The Unpaid Principal Balanace was adiusted 10 $295 89158
consisting of the unpaid amounts loaned to Borrower plus and interest and other
amounts capitalized. Intercst was to be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance ar
the yearly rate of 7.25%. Monthly principal and interst payments in the amount of
$20/50.60 were to commence on December 1, 2007 and continue until the principal
and interest pavment were paid in full on the maturity date of April 1, 2036. Said

Medification was not recorded.

p.13 Plaintiff never agreed to Adjustable Rate Note, the Plaintiff never agreed to an interest rate
above 7%

ADJUSTABLE RATE NOTE
i6-Month LIBOR Index - Rate Caps)
{Assamable during Life of Loun) (First Business Duy of Preceding Month Lookback)

THIS NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN MY INTEREST RATE
AND MY MONTHLY PAYMENT. THIS NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT MY INTEREST RATE
CAN CHANGE AT ANY O-NE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE | MUST PAY.

March 27, 2006 BREA, CA 92821
[Tamte] ICiry] [ Sease|

547 SCOTLAND ROAD  SOUTH ORAWCE, NJ 07078

.:Prnp:ny.kd.:lrml

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In rewum for & boan thi I have recebved, | promise w pay U.5.5 261,000, 00 {1this amount i8 called
“Principal”), plus interest, 1o the order of the Lender, The Lender s FOC COMMERCIAL MORTEAGE FIMANCE, DBA
FREMONT MORTEBABE ITS SUCCESSORS AND/DR ASSIBNS
1 will make sl payments under this Note m the (oom of cash, check or money arder.
[ understand that the Lendsr may wansfor this Mo, The Lender or aoyune who takes this Note by tmnsfer and who is entitled
oy receave payvments under this Note i called the "Noie Holder,”

2 INTEREST
[mierest will be charged on unpadd prmcipa! entl the full amount of Principal has besn paid. 1 will pay intsrest at a yearly rate of
11.550 %, The averest rate | will pay will change in accordance with Section 4 of 1his Note.

The interess rate requised by ihis Secoon 3 and Section 4 of this Mote is the e [ will pay both before and after sny defeult
deszeribed in Section 7{B} of this Mo

3. PAYMENTS

(A) Time and Place of Payments

1 weill pay principal and interest by making a payrmens every month,

iwd].mkam monthly payment-on-ihe-first dey-of each-month beginning on —May 20086 —
| will ruke these paymens every month wnil 1 have paid all of the principal sud imerest and sy nmmmmumw
that T may owe soder this Mote, Each manthly payment will be applied a4 of i schedulad dus date and will be applied o intsrest
hefore Princtpal, I, on April 1, 2036 o L sl owe amounts under thits Note, | will pay those
smecnnts  full on that dare, which s callled the "Matority Dage.

1 will make my monthly payments sz 2727 E IMPERIAL WIBHWAY, BREA Ca 32821

ur at a different place of requirsd by the Nowe Flodder.
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p.13 There is an extra line before “or at a different place if required” could be unapproved

change

| weill ke these payieems every month untl 1 have paid all of the prencipal sud imerest and any other charges described below
that T may pave soder this Mote. Each monthly payment will be applied 24 of i3 schedulad due date and will be applied o intsrest
hefore Principal, I, on April 1, 2036 1 still owe amounts under thits Motz 1 will pay those
mmeunts m full on thar date, which 5 called the "Matority Dage.”

1 will make my monthly paymens & 2727 E IMPERTAL HIGHWAY, BREA CA 32821

ur at a different place of reguiresd by the Nose Flodder,

p. 13 Page numbering seems non-sequential

ﬁ-liiﬂ ol Form 552
WP BEnpape Solinane (BOIRET-TEH
e
Fagw 1 avd Ll L

p.14 Extra lines between sections of agreement that are not correct”
1. Line before (C) Calculation of Changes
2. Line before (E) Effective Date of Change

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A} Change Dates

The inerest rate [ will pay rmay chapge on the first day of April 1, 200E , and ‘on that day svery
sixtly month (bereafier. Each date on which my interest rate could chanpe is called 1 "Changs Das.

(B)  The Index

Begivning with the fimt Chang= Date, my interest mte will be based on an Index. The “lndex® is the averape of
wrberbank  offered red= for siemondh LS. dellar-denominated  deposite i the London market ("LIBOR™), =
published in The Wall Street Journal, The most recent Index figure available 45 days before each Chanpe Date i
clled the " Currenr ndex.”

I e Ilndex is no Jonger avallabls, the MNowe Holder will chooss u pew indes thal is based upon comparable
wrtirmanon. The Mo Holdss will give ine notice of thic chodes.

() Calenlation of Changes
Befure sach Change Date, the Note Holder will caieulsts my new mierest raiz by adding iz and Nimaty-Nina

Hundredthe percontage  points | §.9300 %) w the Cument Index. The Now
Hulder will then round the resull pf this addition fo the nearest ope-giphth of ope percentsge poimt (0.125%),
Su"u.icu wr the lmit sared i Section -4-[:):| below, this rounded amount will be my mew interest mte untdl the Baxt
Changes Dats

The Note Holder will then determine the mmount of the moothly payment that would be mufficient o repay the
wipaid principal that | wm expectad w0 owe &t the Change Dae in full on the Maturity Dare ot my new inbepsid
rite L subrtantially equal payemests, The resnle of this caleulation will be the pew amount of oy monthly peyrent.

¥ Limits op Inderest Rate Changes

The imterest rate | min required to pay ab the firit Change Date will not be grestsr than 13,550 % or
lews than 11,5500 %. Thermufter, my iotersst mte will never be incremsed o decreased oo any
snttegquent Change Dal= by more than 1,5000 from the rate of imeress | have besn paying for
the preceding period. My interest rate will mever be grester than 17.550D0 % or les
thaw 1% .5500 &

{E]  Effective Dage of Chanpes

My oew inlérest ri=z will become effective on sach Change Dute. | will pay the sncunt of my new moothly
paymenl beginning on the fist mondhly puyment date afier e Change Date uotl]l the amoumt of my moothly
payment changes ngain.

{F} Motice of Changes

The Mote Holder will deliver or nudl 0 me s ootie of any changes in my interest mte and the amoumt of my
mumthly payment before the sffsctive date of any change. The notice will inclode information required by law o
be piven 0 me aod alsc the fiffe and telephone womber of & person who will answer any gquestion [ muy have
regarding fhe potics. - B
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p. 15 The spacing between clauses is consistent; looks like it was modified after signing

7. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO FAY AS REQUIRED
(A} Late Charges for Overdue Payments
* I the Motz Holder has not received the full smount of any monthly payrien by the end of 15 calendar day
\ Iy ey i 5 after
the dlite: it i doe, Twill pay & lste charge 1o the Not Holder. The amoant of the charge will be 5.0 : %
of my overdoe payenest of principal and fueress. | will pay this lae cherge prompdy bat anly once on sach lake payment.

(B3 Defauly
11 [ do not pay the full amount of el monthly payment on the date & i due, T will be in defanlt

('} Notice of Default

I 1 amt in defaull, the Nowe Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdes amogmt by 4 cértan
dnez, the Note Holder may requine ma g pay immedistsly the full amount of Principal shich has not been peid snd all the fierest
that [ owe on the: amount, That date most be at least 30 days after the date oo which the notice is mliﬂlﬂ-lhmﬂl:lﬂﬂﬁ\'m{"ﬁf
Ulher means,

{2} Mo Waiver by Note Holder
Evern of, at 4 tme whan 1am in defanlt the Noe Holder does not reguire me o pay imunedindely in foll s described gbove, the
Moke Holdor will snll have the right o do so if 1 am m defanlt a1 g ke tme,

(E} Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me & pay immediately m Full as described shove, the Note Hobder will have the right 1o be paid
bk by me for all of its eoms and expenses in enforclrg this Mot o the &xtent nat prohibied by applicable law, Thoss expenses
mginde, for example, reasonable atormeys” fees,
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